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District [ State of New Mexico

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 . Revised August 1, 2011
District II Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit Original
District IIT ; : A Plus 1 Copy
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH to Santa Fe
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 1 Copy to Appropriate
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Office

DISCHARGE PLAN APPLICATION FOR BRINE EXTRACTION FACILITES
(Refer to the OCD Guidelines for assistance in completing the application)

[] New l Renewal

I Facility Name : Schubert 7 Well # 1 (BW-31) API # 30-025-36781

II. Operator: H.R.C. INC. (Gary Schubert Owner)

Address: PO Box 5102 Hobbs, NM 88241-5102

Contact Person : Gary Schubert Office Phone: (575) 393-3194
Email: garymschubert@gmail.com Cell Phone: (575) 631-0962

I11. Location: NW/4 SE/4  Section___ 7 Township_ 19S  Range 39E
Latitude: 32.6738815 Longitude: -103.0835953  Lea County New Mexico

Submit Large Scale Topographic Map showing exact location. See Appendix A
Iv. Attach the name and address of the landowner and the facility site.
The Landowner for the site is the same as the operator.

H.R.C. Inc.
PO Box 5102
Hobbs, NM 88241

See Appendix B for Lea County Tax and ownership records.
V. Attach a description of the types and quantities of fluids at the facility.

Two types of fluids are stored at the Schubert 7 facility, brine water and fresh water. The brine water is stored in five 500
Bbl Fiberglass tanks, allowing a total of 2500 Bbls of brine water to be stored on location before it is transferred to the
water station. These brine tanks are typically kept half full to prevent either an overflow or emptying of the tanks
between daily facility inspections. Levels of the tanks vary from day to day operations based on demand for brine at the
water station. Fresh Water is stored in one 750 bbl tank that is used in daily operations. This tank is controlled by a float
switch which fills the tanks when they reach 8’ stops filling at 20’. There are also a total of six 500 bbl tanks that are
used for freshwater storage in the event inclement weather prevents the filling of the 750 bbl tank. These six 500 bbl
tanks are only used during such weather events to allow for operation of the well until regular water operations can
resume.

VI Attach a description of all fluid transfer and storage and fluid and solid disposal facilities.

Recycled or effluent water is received from an underground pipeline located approximately 4 miles north of the Schubert
7 Brine Facility via a 3” SDR 11 poly pipeline connected to the farm irrigation well/pod system. That fresh water is
pumped from the well/pod system through a 2” magflo meter and into the 750 bbl freshwater storage tank viaa 1 1/2hp
irrigation pump. Upon opening of the float switch, located in the tank, the pump and a 2” solenoid valve are turned
on/opened to allow for the passage of water into the tank. When the tank is full and the float switch closes, the pump and
the valve turn off/close.

The fresh water is then pumped from the bottom outlet of the freshwater supply tank through the triplex PD pump and
down the tubing annulus at an average pressure of 265 psi. Brine is then extracted up the 4 /4” casing annulus at an
average pressure of 36 psi where it flows through a 3” Ultramag meter and into the 500 bbl fiberglass storage tanks.
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VIIL

VIII.

IX.

The produced brine water flows into the top of the east brine tank via a 3” SDR poly pipeline for storage before it is
pumped to the water station on Nadine Rd. The brine water equalizes across all five tanks which are sitting level above
the ground with a polyethylene barrier and berm with the ability to hold 133% of the total tank volume. The stored brine
water is then pumped from the tanks to the water station storage tanks via a 25hp Summit MT series transfer pump that
is located in the pump house. The transfer pump is equipped with ball valves on both the inlet and discharge sides to
allow the pump to be isolated during required maintenance.

The transferred brine water enters the west tank from the top of the tank where it equalizes through a total of ten 500 bbl
fiberglass tanks that are all plumbed together via 3” and 6” SDR 11 Poly. The water then sits in the tanks until vacuum
trucks hook onto load lines at the point of sale and pump the water from the storage tanks into their trailers.

There is no solid storage at any of the facilities associated with the Schubert 7 brine well.

See Appendix C for a detailed description of the Schubert 7 Brine Facility and the ETZ Water Station Facility.

Attach a description of underground facilities. (i.e. brine extraction well.)

The only underground facilities will be the brine well and its piping construction. See Appendix D for the current well
diagram as of the December 2020 work over that was performed. See Appendix E for the completed C-103 form and
subsequent report that details this work over project.

Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases.
Pipeline Contingency

H.R.C. Inc. recognizes the potential for leaks to occur in its production pipeline which is run on the surface from the
well site to the storage facility. In order to address this concern H.R.C. Inc. has implemented a daily program to visually
inspect the line for any leaks or discharges. Should a leak be detected the transfer pump will be shut down and the line
will be shut in to allow for any repairs and to prevent any additional leakage. Clamps will be placed on both sides of the
line to isolate the affected area. Repairs will be performed on the line and a hydrostatic test will be performed on the
line to verify complete line integrity after repairs have been made. An assessment of the magnitude of the spill/leak will
be performed and the necessary steps will be put into action to ensure the impacted area has been secured, that the
released water has been contained, and that all liquids have been removed from the impacted site. H.R.C. Inc. will
submit Form C-141 to the OCD to report the release and all subsequent actions taken. H.R.C. Inc. will comply with all
regulations set forth in NMAC 19.15.29 pertaining to releases.

Wellsite & Storage Tank Contingency

All above ground piping and tanks at the well site will be visually inspected for leaks by company personnel during
each site visit. (At least two times per day during routine well checks). Man way gaskets, tank battery liners, and valves
will be visually inspected at all tanks daily. Any problems such as leaks, spills or well abnormality will be taken to the
attention of H.R.C. supervisor immediately. Should a leak be detected on any tank, it will be isolated and contents will
be removed and placed in the other tanks on location. Once empty the necessary repairs will be performed to put the
tank back into service. Inspection of the tank will be performed while filling to ensure the leak has been corrected.
H.R.C. Inc. will assess the magnitude of the leak and will comply with all regulations set forth in NMAC 19.15.29
pertaining to leaks and reporting. Immediate actions will be taken upon discovery of a well or tank leak to locate,
isolate, and remediate the problem. A form C-141 will be filled out and submitted to the OCD to provide notification of
the release.

Attach geological/hydrological evidence demonstrating that brine extraction operations will not adversely impact fresh
water.

The proposed site is located southeast of Hobbs, NM approximately 0.80 miles southeast of the end of Landfill Rd.. The area
is relatively flat with very little elevation differences. There is no surface water in close proximity to the proposed site.
The average rainfall for this areais 12-15 inches annually. The 100 year the last recorded flood was in 1990, where 10inches
ofrain wasrecorded ina24 hour period. Innormal conditions, rain soaks inand isabsorbed into the soil as fast as it comes
down. With the present facility design, it is highly unlikely any run offor run on of the property would occur. If, in the
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future, some problems were to occur, revisions to the discharge plan for this facility would be incorporated.

Geology
The proposed site is located on the Central Basin Platform of the Permian Basin. The sub-surface formations are in a

transitional area between Delaware Basins back reef or shelf area and the platform. The brine product is from the Salado
formation of the Ochoa series. The series of upper Permian Age, and extends across the Delaware Basin, Central Basin
Platforms, thins and pinches out on the eastern shelf. This series of layers are predominately evaporates which contains
strings of dolomite, shale, siltstone, and sandstone. The thickness of this salt section averages about 1000'. The Triassic
rock overlaying the Permian formation is the Dockem group, and is divisible into the Santa Rosa sandstone and the
Chinle formation. The Tertiary rocks are represented by the Ogallala formation. This formation ranges in thickness from
0'to 300". It is chiefly calcareous, unconsolidated sand, clay, tilt, and gravel. This is the formation from which most of
Lea County obtains its drinking water.

Hydrology
Underground aquifers in this area are the Ogallala and Quaternary Alluvium formations. The groundwater in these

formations is unconfined where the underlying red beds are relatively impermeable. This underlying layer presents
further downward or upward movement. From information reviewed, the groundwater flow from the Ogallala formation
flows to the south southeast, the water level for this area ranges from 50' to 70' below ground level and the average depth
of the wells are 150'. Find within the list of water wells in the general area and analytical from one of the wells.

Attach such other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations, and/or
orders.

Quarterly Monitoring Plan

H.R.C. Inc will comply with all general facility operations requirements set forth in the discharge permit approval
conditions. These general requirements include Quarterly Water monitoring of Monitor Well Water, Injected Water, &
Produced Brine Water. The environmental data results from these tests shall be reported in the Annual Report. See
Appendix F for the most current water samples.

Surface Subsidence Monitoring Plan

H.R.C. Inc. proposes to have three surveys performed at the well site, monitoring the three survey markers in place.

The surveyor will also monitor the top of the well casing during these three surveys. H.R.C. Inc. will employ a
professional surveyor to perform these surveys and will submit the results to the OCD within 15 days of completion. The
results of these three surveys will also be included in the Annual Report. See Appendix G for the most current survey
showing the monitoring plan.

Solution Cavern Characterization Plan

H.R.C. Inc. plans to follow the OCD set methods of determining the size and shape of the solution cavern and will
submit those results at least once annually in the Annual Report. This plan shall demonstrate the caverns compliance
with the ratio of injected fluid to produced brine is less than 90% or greater than 110%. Should there be a variance from
those numbers H.R.C. Inc. will report this to the OCD and follow all procedures set forth by the OCD. The cavern
characterization plan template changed slightly after the work over at the end of 2020. The new characterization plan
takes into account the previous cavern depth as well as the “new” cavern floor at the post work over depth. See
Appendix H for both the previous plan and current Cavern Characterization Plan template to be used.

Mechanical Integrity Tests

Mechanical integrity tests will be conducted on the well and salt dome formation as OCD designates. The well and
formation will be pressured up to 315psi and shut in for four hours with pressure recorded on a pressure chart. H.R.C.
will notify OCD of the date and time for testing so it can be witnessed. The last MIT was done during the work over on
December 18, 2020.

Closure Plan / Financial Assurance Plan

H.R.C. Inc currently has a bond in place to cover plugging and abandonment costs from a previous discharge permit
issued in 2017. The bond currently in place is for the amount of $71,830.00. H.R.C. Inc. has contacted third parties for
cost estimates related to plugging/abandonment costs and surface restoration costs that are in line with their closure plan.
See Appendix I for the current bond that is in place and see Appendix J for the current Cost Analysis of Closing
Expenses and the third party estimates as evidence of that analysis.
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XI.

Pipeline Monitoring Plan

H.R.C. Inc. checks its production pipeline at least two times a day during routine travel from well to other facilities.
These visual inspections are performed in accordance with hydrostatic tests done every quarter at the same time quarterly
water monitoring samples are taken. Should any leaks be found during these tests H.R.C. Inc. will follow their
contingency plan to deal with any leaks or spills and the OCD will be notified accordingly.

Continuous Monitoring Devices
H.R.C. Inc. has complied with the monitoring of pressure, flow rate, volume flow, and pressure on the annulus at the
Schubert 7 Well #1. The methodologies of all monitoring devices are as follows:

There are oil fluid gauges located in five locations on the wellhead and injection pump. Pressure is read at the pump
outlet on the pump, at the inlet side of the 4 14” casing, at the backside of the 4 /4” casing to monitor exit pressure into
the brine tanks, at the top of the tubing where water is injected, and there is a gauge monitoring the 5 '%” Casing Annulus
as well. All of these pressures are recorded daily and are used to maintain consistent operations.

There are two metering devices being used in daily operations of the Schubert 7 Well #1. Brine solution has a meter that
registers produced brine in gallons. As it leaves the 4 /42” casing annulus it travels through a 3” connection hose between
the well and the production tanks. There is a 3” magflo meter between these two points that meters all brine produced
from the well. The daily totals are recorded by the operator along with the pressure readings. The fresh water is metered
inside the well house before it goes into the freshwater storage tanks. There is a 3 SDR 11 Poly pipeline that comes
from the farm pod/well system that is connected to the 2” magflo meter which then runs through a 2” solenoid irrigation
valve and a 2” irrigation pump before it goes into the storage tanks. All fresh water is metered before it goes into the
storage tanks. This meter reading is also registered in gallons and is recorded daily and cross-checked with brine
production totals to ensure no discrepancies from normal operations.

Annual Reports

H.R.C. Inc. will submit annual reports to the OCD pursuant to 20.6.2.3107 NMAC by June 1 of the following year. The
reports will contain all information stated above and any other information required per OCD guidelines. These reports
will be certified per OCD requirements and will be submitted via E-filing.

Annual Certification

H.R.C. Inc. will certify annually in the Annual Report that continued salt solution mining will not cause cavern collapse,
surface subsidence, property damage, or otherwise threaten public health and the environment based on geologic and
engineering data.

Summary of the Schubert 7 Well #1

H.R.C. Inc. will comply with any rule, regulation, or order which the OCD currently has or any new rule or regulation
that pertains to this type of facility that the OCD may institute in the future. The OCD office will be notified for approval
prior to any drilling, deepening or plug back operations using the appropriate forms and notifications. The OCD will also
be notified before any remedial work, plugging or altering of well has started and after approval.

CERTIFICATION:

I hereby certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information
submitted in this document and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately
responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties for submitting false information including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment.

Name:__ Gary M. Schubert Title:___ Owner, H.R.C. Inc. /Pﬂ‘ﬁﬁ‘
Date: 7/2‘4/‘2’5

Email: garymschubert{@gmail.com Phone: (575) 631-0962

Signature:
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APPENDIX A

H.R.C. Inc.

Schubert T Well No. 1
AF| # 30-025-26781
SEC. 7, T199, R39E

GlS Topographlc Map
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APPENDIX B

Lea County
GIS INTERNET REPORT

Page 1 of 3

Assessment Information

OWNER NUMBER: 41485 UPC CODE: 4000414650002
PARCEL NUMBER: 4000414650002

,

Owner: HR CINC ’ 3

Mailing Address: |PO BOX 5102 HOBBS NM b pag” e o 9r7 s S R S
88241 /

Property

Address: b

e Wos. S —
“,
LY

Name:

Block
Lot:

22.12 AC LOC NE4

Lea County, New Mexico Disclaimer

Information deeded reliable but not guaranteed. Copyright @2012.
MAP TO BE USED FOR TAX PURPOSES ONLY. NOT TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
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Lea County

GIS INTERNET REPORT
Page 2 of 3

Taxable Value: $2,563.00|Deed Book: 2174
Exempt Value: $0.00|Deed Page: 302
Net Value $2,563.00|District: 160
Livestock Value: $0.00(Section: 7
Manufactured Home Value: $0.00|Township: 19
Personal Property: $0.00(Range: 39
Land Value: $7,689.00|Date Filed:
Improvement Value: $0.00(Most Current Tax: [|$73.23
Full Value: §7,689.00(Year Recorded:

Square Foot and Year Built listed only to be used for comparative purposes, NOT to

be used for commerce.

Lea County, New Mexico Disclaimer

Information deeded reliable but not guaranteed. Copyright ©@2012.
MAP TO BE USED FOR TAX PURPOSES ONLY. NOT TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
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APPENDIX C

©f~f

paprauuossip,
HNYL AILNNOKW
QING WI LY HETN

papaluasip,
SNYLAILINACKH
dING F3LYM HEI¥L

oup ddne

|

LA

S Ul
o>

Q<

B \

€ T
A

yuR | Y3314 Yue | Y844 Yue) usaig
94 71de 008 94 188 205 24 7449 00s
= e A //lvu\\\&

\ AUE | Usadd
/ o4 Tad ¢sL

z

Y

diing uogedis
1239 Alig
SERE T T

aNUB| @) AAEA EQ
uoleg b i¢ ¢

2bBreg aress. o

EMNEAATIYT

SanE |BE
ueleg (g 46 T

anzaoz"

-
2564 £ ADSF ]

- Alan ia1aa0g UnjeFil| [2a_

a 358U § ADTF 5

| SEU £ ATEY
duing dopzalu) %z)didL sausg JsupEg L4
o
buign_impeayishg | £
-
#7684 Lo pardnow Feds g B33 M =213 W€
= 19 moL L Bl Beian) pjaliosath | ©

BLiEeD) peatyjapg wioy el
SueL 2ulg (33006 Jo doj.owl U7 || ¥ag hied &

NG 43, 5UELJ LR 3 LUILNG 0f
SN0 JUEY 12191 2ULE WO 2UT | | wac hied £ ki

duing sagsoog uogebid wiosy syue_
Y5914 |38 005 7 5L §¢ der o awT | | ¥as Fed & |

‘dlra uojiaslul XaduL a z
S|SING AUE] JSIEN LSFL wiog 20 L | Nas Aled e -

‘SyLE] S35 0
TN J2JSUBIL WGH 2Uf JuKg | |-Nas fied ¢ bk

1270W Yz B Urd Usiieac] S je oAjes JoIngs
[Py L, §aS AP S e Artdng e vsany | @k

uopz2jold apeIuseq
2122007 (M (|2 SISO 1998M YSBU4 b

UZNEso| 5141 1€ ¥281 Ua By 5i0aus?
duind oue siauzd |1y Haea PaUeT [E31L75(3 2

PIRLRIEE AxT L
INZA 2008 7 SWEST5 10006 2-reubls

diing 4ajuie] suug W JLuLing

%%e) Lo pRiunow Feidsic endig mdsiemW o
1232 W M| JaTEh YSaad Bediesin J213 oIty L

S3LON d2A3X

- Wy

Jue) Usaid

Uk L Usaly v A
94744 005

24 7ae 008 \
\ Y N

e .

g_._m._._._mut
94 79d 008 n

1

i

== T T L= 1 1
= S ¥ oo SESE e L s R
& e, AR, SRR b R
& 7 \ / k. b, &
Juel Auug JLE| 2Uug / Hue] g ,,, Jue L Sug HUg | FLiNg
|, / 24 188 acs 24 788 o0 \ 547198 005 24 748 005 24788 005
'
/
~ : : / \\ X . e

A40L0S| ALV

Ibea 'ebll 'L 038
L@LIE-SCC-0E & IdY
L 'ON lIEM L Hagny2g

U D™ H

Page 8 of 38



H.R.C. Inc.

TANK BATTERY NOTES

z 4" ar i Balon Bl Valves sre |osated of tha outlst
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ETZ Water Station
Battery / Facility Layout
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APPENDIX D

H.R.C. Inc.

Schubert 7 Well No. 1
API # 30-025-36781
SEC. 7, T195, R34E

Well Diagram as of December 2020 Work Over

Utholagy Record (C-105)

From Ta  Thick/f Lithology

ur 1151 1939'  |Redbed

1151 1455 308'  |RB / Shale

1455' 1775° 320  |[Shale

1775’ 1880 105'  [Anhydrite

1880 2500 1020 |Salt,Redbed,Shale

2900 3130' 230'  |Anhy,Salt, Shale

,rgm' 3080' 950'  |Anhy.,.Dolomite

4080’ 4430° 350'  |Dolomite, Anhydrite

4430 7500" 3070" |Dolomite, Limestone

7500° 7900 400°  |Dolomite

OM HOLE SIZE 771/8°

DRILL OH TO 2649° X

Yates @2930' PLUGH & 100sx (P 2947
el TOCE@® 2,557 350°
PLUGE 3 A0sx @ 4089’
est.TOC@® 3,933 156'
PLUG N2 355 @ 57107
esLTOC® 5577 137
PLUGH 1 30sx @ 7900°
est.TOC@ 7,783 ur

TREE 79 Jts. 2 3/8" 4.78 )55
Bit SET @ 2609"
INTER. 5 1/2" 15.5# Drift 4.825"
Set @ 404' 200 sx cir surd
SURFACE B 5/8" 248 STAC
SETAT 1865 w/2008X
CIR. SURFACE

Hung with 3IM head

Liner 41/2 " 11.358 156 liner Csg.
set @ 1993
3% KCL Surface to 1865

MM!IW W/
31/8° 00X 11/ 1D xo

4-31/B° 0D x11/2"IDD/C

31/8"x13/4" 1D %0

Bit 3 7/8" Baar Claw Bit

Formation Top (C-105)

T. Anby 1775
T. Salt 1880
B, Saht 2900
7. Yates 2930°
T. 7 Rivers 3160
J_:_g_ul.n 7w’
T, Grayburg 4080
T. San Andres 4396'
T. Glorieta 5715'
T, Paddock 5858
T. Blinebiry 6260
T. Tubb 6820°
T, Drinkard 7050"
T. Aba 7454'
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HRC, Inc.
Schubert 7 Well # 1 WSt Enterrses, e
30-025-36781
02/07/23

Demco
2-7/8" 5M EUE &rd Valve

Adapter, B-1, 7-1/16" 3M % 2-
7/8" EUE w/ Plastic Coating
w/ threads for tubing

2-7/8" % 2-3/8" S5 Cross Over 2.3/8" 474 Tubing

wi BHA

Recompletion Spool

7-1/16" 3M x 7-1/16" 3M, Dl%
I

TC profile w/2 - 2"LPOs

4-1/2" 11.35# Liner

7-118" TC EN Tubing Hanger e
w/ threads for 4-1/2" LTC

e

Tubing Head, 11" 3M x 7-1/16" 3M
w/f2-2"LPO's

i 5-1/2" 15/5# Casing

Casing Head, 11" 3M x 8-5/8"
SOW w/2-2"LPO’s

8-5/8" 24# Casing
TEM 2/7/23
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APPENDIX E

HUDINIL | L OPY 10 APPTUPTILE LIS I
Oiffice
Dhstriet | — (573) 393-6161

State ot New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Form U-103
Revised July 18, 2013

1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240
District 1 - (575) T48-1283

WELL API NO.
30-025-36781

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

811 8. First St.. Artesia. NM 88210

District 11 - (305) 334-6178
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

5. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE [] FEE [l

District 1V — (305) 476-3460 Santa FE.. NM 873505

1220 §. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM
R7505

6. State Qil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. LSE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FGR SUCH

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

Shubert 7

PROPOSALS.)

. Type of Well: Ol Well [ Gas Well [l Other Brine S WA i T R
2, Name of Operator 9, OGRID Number
H.R.C.. INC. 131652
3. Address of Operator 10, Pool name or Wildcat
P.D. Box 5102 Hobbs, New Mexico BSW - Salado

4. Well Location
Lnit Letter J feet from the _ South  line and 2313
Section N Township 198 Range 39E

2313

feet fromthe __ East  line

| 1. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, ere.)
3585 GL

NMPM  Lea Cauni

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK ] PLUG AND ABANDON [] REMEDIAL WORK [0 ALTERING CASING @
TEMPORARILY ABANDON [ CHANGE PLANS O COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.[[] PANDA 1
PULL ORALTERCASING [J MULTIPLE COMPL il CASING/CEMENT JOB O
DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE [
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM O
OTHER: O OTHER: Re set tubing depth deeper

13. Describe proposed or completed operations, (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date
of starting any proposed work), SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC. For Multiple Completions: Atiach wellbore diagram of
proposed completion or recompletion.

Please see the attached report with this C- 103 of work completed on the Shubert 7 Well # 1 BW-031.

Please find with this report the MIT chart that was conducted on 12/18/2020

Spud Date: Rig Release Date:

1 hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNATURE _Zaser ot #Ftonsante TITLE __Acting Agent for H.R.C.. INC DATE 2/5(202]

Type or print name __David H. Alvarado

Fur State Use Only

PHONE: 575 513 1238

APPROVED BY:
Conditions of Approval (if any):

_TTLE. DATE
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C-103 SUBSEQUENT REPORT
SHUBERT 7 WELL No. 1

AP| 30-025-36781 BW-031

12/14/2020 Performed JSA's, M| & RU workover unit and drilling reverse unit,

ND wellhead tree and lift on 2 7/8 J-55 tbg. to 20K tbg. stuck worked tbg. to 30K tbg, started
moving, removed tbg. hanger. NU BOP prepare for tubing extraction lay down total 71-2 7/8 ]
55 jts. and one parted jt. 23 foot long. Left in hole 8 foot of 2 7/8 1-55, bit sub w/ 4 3" bit.
Tallied extracted pipe @ 2307" left in hole from 2307'-2312' closed BOP SDFN

12/15/2020 MI 86 jts. 2 3/8" EUE 4.7# J-55 thg. and 50 jts. 4 %" 11.35 # J-55 Csg. w/ID 4",

RIH w/new 4 %" skirted Varel cone bit w/ bit sub and 6- 3 %” OD d/c’s on top of bit sub.

RIH w/tbg. tag top of fish @ 1820’ rolled of top of fish continue to RIH to 1826’ RU Swivel rotate
from 1826’ to 1844’ continued to drill and wash out bore to 1985’, pulled bit up into 8 5/8 csg.
To 1702 shut in BOP SDFN

12/16/2020 Open up BOP continued to RIH with Bit, Bit sub, D/C and tubing rolling off of TOF
@ 1856’ continued to drill and wash 1985’ to 2020’ hard drilling from 2020’-2034" fall out
washing to 2044’ circulate hole 60 minutes, POH LD 3 %" d/c w/BHA shut in BOP SDFN

12/17/2020 Open BOP installed 4 % rams M| Lewis Casing Crew, P/U 1- 4 1/2 muleshoed jt.,
TIH with 47 jts. 4 /12" 11.35# J-55 LTC casing total 48 joints landed casing w/ 4 % “ X 3.85' LTC
Pin X 4 14" LTC Box 11.35# J-55 in Box liner w/22k string weight. Casing well head
hanger{double grove O ring seal) tighten hanger retaining pins. 4 %" 11,35# Liner Casing set at
1993" closed well in. SDFN

12/18/2020 Open well and BOP removed landing sub R/D Lewis Casing Crew. N/D BOP
installed 7 1/16” 3M x 7 1/16” 3M tbg. spool w/ 6 3/8” bore TC Profile with 2" API pipe outlets,
installed to 5 %" csg. Wellhead section 7 1/16” 3M flange top over 4 %" csg. hanger. Tested
wellhead for 10 minutes @ 2200 psi no leak off, NU BOP & installed 2 3/8” rams. RIH w/ AD1
Pkr. Set @ 1960, tested 4 %" annulus to 730 Psi for 40 minutes tested good no leak off. TOH
with AD1 Pkr. RIH with new 3 7/8" skirted mill tooth bit, 2 3/8”eubx X 2 3/8” rgbx bit sub below
2 3/8” )-55 thg. tag @2048’ Pulled bit up into 4 %” casing at 1864 closed well in and BOP SDFN.

12/19/2020 Open well RIH with Bit to 2048’ drilled to 2051’, fell out ran to 2074’ drill from
2074 - 2076 ran to 2079’ continued drilling 2079’ — 2081’ ran to to 2102’, continued drilling
from 2102’ -2105’ fell out continued washing to 2163’ got stuck, worked pipe free, could not
return back to 2163’ Pipe stacking out after lifting. Re moved swivel POH w/ tbg. Tubing was

p s asu 19 V1L VO



bent on joint number two above bit sub, and sheared cut on jt. # 1 above bit sub and bit left 1-
16’ 2 3/8" tbg. piece and a bit sub w/ 3 7/8” bit in hole. 18'fish est. depth of TOF #2 @2145'-
2163" shutin SDFN.

12/21/20 Open up well P/U & RIH w/ 3 7/8" bear claw bit, bit sub, 4- 3 1/8” OD drill collars,
& 2 3/8” tubing to 2012’ attached swivel w/ 2 % md connection on top Joint, drilled from 2012'-
2014’ then ran to drill 2018’-2021' ran to 2025’-2026' then ran to 2162'- 2166° fell out 2182 ran
to drill 2188’ — 2190’ ran to 2194’ — 2231’ fell out 2231 ran to drill 2231’ ~ 2236’ fell out to drll
2240 - 2265’ TUH w/ bit into 4 %" casing @ 1865’ closed well in SDFN

12/22/2020 Open well up ran bit back to drill 2265’ — 2267’ fell out and ran to tag 2649’
pulled bit to land @2609° RD swivel, ND stripper head & BOP, install tbg. hanger flange and
N/U well head connections pumped on well 6 hrs. shut down & connect to facility surface
injection pump, RD rig & reverse unit then released all workover equipment.
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APPENDIX F

JANUARY 2023 RESULTS

MONITOR WELL INORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Analyte Result MDL | Reporting Limit Units Analyzed Date Method
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 215 5.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
Alkalinity, Carbonate <1.00 1.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
Chloride 216 4.00 MG/L 1-6-23 4500. C1.B
Conductivity 1190 1.00 UMHOS/CM 1-6-23 120.1
pH 8.22 0.100 pH units 1-6-23 150.1
Sulfate 68.2 25.0 MG/L 1-9-23 375.4
TDS 644 5.00 MG/L 1-9-23 160.1
Alkalinity Total 176 4.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
MONITOR WELL TOTAL RECOVERABLE METALS by ICP (E220.7)
Analyte Result MDL | Reporting Limit Units Analyzed Date Method
Calcium 71.3 1.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Magnesium 21.5 1.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Potassium <10.0 10.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Sodium 97.5 10.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
JANUARY 2023 RESULTS
BRINE WATER INORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Analyte Result MDL | Reporting Limit Units Analyzed Date Method
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 224 5.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
Alkalinity, Carbonate <1.00 1.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
Chloride 200000 4.00 MG/L 1-6-23 4500. C1.B
Conductivity 265000 1.00 UMHOS/CM 1-6-23 120.1
pH 6.95 0.100 pH units 1-6-23 150.1
Sulfate 5420 1250 MG/L 1-9-23 375.4
TDS 315000 5.0 MG/L 1-9-23 160.1
Alkalinity Total 184 4.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
BRINE WATER TOTAL RECOVERABLE METALS by ICP (E220.7)
Analyte Result MDL | Reporting Limit Units Analyzed Date Method
Calcium 914 50.0 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Magnesium 712 50.0 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Potassium 1360 500 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Sodium 106000 500 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
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JANUARY 2023 RESULTS

INJECTION WATER INORGANIC COMPOUNDS

Analyte Result MDL | Reporting Limit Units Analyzed Date Method
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 278 5.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
Alkalinity, Carbonate <1.00 1.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
Chloride 264 4.00 MG/L 1-6-23 4500. C1.B
Conductivity 1520 1.00 UMHOS/CM 1-6-23 120.1
pH 7.84 0.100 pH units 1-6-23 150.1
Sulfate 143 25.0 MG/L 1-9-23 375.4
TDS 847 5.00 MG/L 1-9-23 160.1
Alkalinity Total 228 4.00 MG/L 1-6-23 310.1
INJECTION WATER TOTAL RECOVERABLE METALS by ICP (E220.7)
Analyte Result MDL | Reporting Limit Units Analyzed Date Method
Calcium 107 1.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Magnesium 22.5 1.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Potassium 11.2 10.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
Sodium 138 10.00 MG/L 1-10-23 EPA 200.7
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOEES, NM 88240

January 12, 2023

BEN DONAHUE

ETZ WATER STATION
PO BOX 6056
HOBBS, NM 88241

RE: SCHUBERT

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/04/23 13:09.

Cardinal Laboratories is acoredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15, Acereditation applies to
drinking water, nan-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). Fora
complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA-S)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulabed VOCs (W1, V2, V3)

Cardinal Laboratories is aceredited through the State of New Mexico Environment Departiment for:

Method SM 9223-B Total Cofiferm and E. coli {Colilert MMO-MUG)
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs and Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 552.2 Total Haloacetic Adids (HAA-S)

Accraditation applies to public drinking water matrices for State of Colorada and Mew Mexico,

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and & copy of the original
chain-of-custody. IF you have any questions concerning this report; please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
%,-- g -, " S
Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 10 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:
PO BOX 6056 Fraject Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:19
HOBBS NM, 88241 Progect Manager: BEN DONAHUE
Fax To:
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
BRINE WATER H230028-01 Water 04-Jan-23 07:53 D4-Jan-23 13:00
INJECTION WATER H230028-02 Water 04-Jan-23 07:50 04-Jan-23 13:09
MONITOR WELL H230028-03 Water 04-Jan-23 07:45 04-Jan-23 13:09
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

TUFASE WGTE.  digbiety and Damides Sodidle Uabiimy. aed OKers sshis nemedy for e i pldeg, semiler Gieed ke oot o DT, ckall be imEed moo e oaoknl oRkl b el T seswss S il IR Thise fe acdbgee B
any GG cause Whalshie GhBT Be Scemed e ynkee made W wERg @ rehiod By Cwdal Wiin sy (30 dus ohe chmeleon of Hu spplcabl siiebe DO pd dNee ol Caimnad be (bl T nokkniil o porseayinal Gl
Inchiing, whhoor Invbston, . Busmess mpsipionm. bss of e, o0 Dm- of Erofts naimed By vhest fs sbkdaner RMiSles or SuTemocs Smng ot o o rEatml B the pemervisnte of the SeunG Renier o4 Cwdes, A o wheter ol
A ] 4 1 o - St it e ik Rt i ol o th sl e v TR recre sh 5 biremeuces sncet (10l sk yarithen sninue oF Certiau st

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:
PO BODX 6056 Projact Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:19
HOBBS NM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE
Fax To:
BRINE WATER

H230028-01 (Water)

Repanting oy .
Analyte Resah ML Limi Ulnits Ihlatom Haich Arabicst Analvzed Methngd Moics

Cardinal Laboratories

Inorganic Compounds

Alkalinity, Bicarbonate 224 5.00 myil 1 2111425 Gl (6-Tem-23 3|

Alkalinny, Carbonae =1 .60 (B¥] maL i 2311423 GIVT fi6-Jan-23 3101

Chloride* pdILITIITT 4 01 gl | 21 22TIR AC Of-dan-23 FNCL-B

Conductivity* 265000 1.0 umhpsiom (@ 1 2010505 G Ub-Jan-13 1201

2540

pH* 0,05 0, 100 pH Units 1 M D505 (EL0] OB-Fan-23 (EUN

Temperature °C 115 Pl Ulpats 1 30| 0505 Gl O -Tar-23 1511

Sulfate* S424 1250 /L 125 [ R1F G % Jan-13 37154 OM-07
TDS* 315000 5.00 gl ! 122505 AC 09-Jan-23 LA

Allkalinity, Total® 184 4.0H) gL I J11k435 G (&-Jan-13 ITT

Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7)

Caleinm® 914 50.0 gL A1 R23004 ) ALS W-dan-23 [FPA2O0T
Magnesium® T2 N0 migT E1L1] BI230041 AFS 10-Jan-13 EPAZODT
Potassium® 1360 00 mg/L SO0 B230041 AES 1-tan-23 EPAZONT
Sodiom* [T 00 mg/L AN HIat04 1 ALS 10-dari-23 EPAZOOT
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte

TIEASE MGTE.  dighiety and Damages Codiare labime aed olenls @oousivg reinegly Mo @yt prlaeg, weetlen podsd b odelmadt o DT, Sad be Emmad oo The RMORnL mi by oeod Tor sesdyness S leRos,  Inekiing Those. e dbgece w
ang ohoe gause Whatsbeler GhET e Asama moded ynkis made @ wER 0 Wehed By CEdA) Wikl thesy () due o comdieon of MU spplicable senste  I6 pd dvmt dioll Cordnd be ible P inckMomil ol phessayEnEal anagi,
Inchaling, whtoo: Iwitana,  busmess nienglions s OF e, o0 ome of proffs dncires By rhest fs ssbeldories; filales . or sarmocs asing Ut o of reatmd b fhe porormente of the seramns Perdinge by Cadea, hgaies ot hemner ol
o Ty Bl upon sy o il some SEHed reas T cherss R ol s ey ko the seple el govs This esar sl not b rasridooeg sncet I Ful v withen sesinan, oF Cartiu Linratess

e o, —
T e T e -
o~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:

PO BOX 6056 Praject Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:18

HOBBS NM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE

Fax To:
INJECTION WATER
H230028-02 (Water)
Roporting
Asalyie Raogull it Llaie Diiution Halch Analyyr Amalvaed Method Notes
Cardinal Laboratories
Inorganic Compounds
Allcatinity, Bicarbonate 278 500 gL 1 201425 Gl Of-dan-23 3
Alkalinity, Carbonaie =100 | i g L i 241428 GM {-Jan-23 30l
Chloride® 264 4,00 el i 2173718 AC fif-Jan-13 4500018
Conductivity* 1524 |01 i hhosiin i 1 106505 Gl (e fan-23 TR
28
pH* T84 0. 10Kk PH s i [0S GM - Jan-13 15111
Temperature *C 235 pH Ui L) FISE05 il Oi-fan-23 §30L
Sulfate™ 143 250 gL 13 A0106TE G 093arn<13 754
Ths® 84T S0 gl 1 2122005 AL 09-Jan-23 LEER
Alkalinity, Total® 1238 4.00 il 1 2| l4as G 6=Jan-23 3L
Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7)
Calcium™* 147 .00 gL 1 B30 AES 1M-Jan-23 EPATONT
Magnesivm* 11.5 1.00 mg/L i B0 | ALS 10-dan-23 EPAZDOT
Potassium™ 1.2 1430 g/l ¥ H230041 ARS 1(1-Fan-23 (I
Sodinm* 138 o0 mg/L 1 RE{]] ALS 10-Jan-23 EPAZO0 T

Cardinal Laboratories

*=pccredited Analyte

TIEASE MGTE.  dighiety and Damiges - Cordiale by and olenis @oocg remiedy for any thidin  rlaeg, wemiien Qo0 o ceelradt o O shal be imEed foo W Rounl caid by el T sy S leRos,  Inekging Those. S aedbgecd sl
ang ohoe gause Whatsbeier GhET Be Asama moded ynkis madh @ wERg 0 Rehed By DAl Wikl thesy () die o comgleion of MU spplicable senade  Th pd vt dioll Cardnd Ge ible P inckMomil ol pheseayiEnEal anagi,
Inchaling, whhow [wionon,  busmess misngions, s of e, o0 ome of proffs dnaire By rhest fs ssbeldories; filales . or samrmecs asing out o of reattd b fhe porormente of the seramns Perdiige by Cadlea, hagaies ot hemner ol
oo 4 b upon ay o his sonve stated reasr T chenss Ui ol st ey ko the seple ilersed govs This esars sl not b rasridooeg sncemt i Ful i waiten sesinun, oF Cartiu Linrateess
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:

PO BOX 6056 Praject Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:18

HOBBS NM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE

Fax To:
MONITOR WELL
H230028-03 (Water)
Ropaorting
Amalyle Ragult Limit Lo Ditution Halch Analyyr Amalvaed Method Notes
Cardinal Laboratories
Inorganic Compounds
Allcalinity, Bicarbonate 215 5.0 gL I 2111425 G (iE-dan-23 3
Alkalinity, Carbanaie =100 | 04 gL i 24 Li42s GM {-Jan-23 30
Chloyide® 216 4,00 el i 213718 AC fif-Jan-13 4500018
Conductivity* 11910 | (H) umhosicn 1@ i H0E0S Gl - Jan-23 12401
25
pH* .22 0100 pH Bl i 11| At GM fif-Jan-13 15111
Temperature *C 225 pH Ugits L) FISE05 il Oi-fan-23 §30L
Sulfate™ 8.2 150 gL 13 A0106TE G 09:Jan<23 3754
hs® hdd 5000 gl 1 2122005 AL 09-Jan-23 etk 1
Alkalinity, Total® 174 4.0 il i 24 | 1425 GM (f=tan-23 34|
Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverable Metals by ICP (E200.7)
Calcium™* T3 .00 gL 1 B30 AES 1M-Jan-23 EPATONT
Magnesinm* 1i.5 1.00 /L ik BZ30041 ALS -fan-2% EEAZOOT
Posassium® L 1] (%] i/l 1 230041 AES |01 Fan-23 EPAZ00.T
Sodium*® 97.5 o0 mg/L 1 RE{]] ALS 10-Jan-23 EPAzHI0 T

Cardinal Laboratories

TUEASE WOTEL  daniEy e Baiiogis

= s -
= af'.,’—".! e e
<

CERE by Ged clenis @Ehe reliedy fOr ay tli iR et GO0 b oeam oo G chal e mad e U BROUND kD kel T sl
any oo cause Whamhiie GhET Be Scemed safed ynkss mech @ wiERg @ redhiod By Csdal Wi oy (300 digs o cimpedon of tu spploable serice

*=pccredited Analyte

2 flepe (ol Thase. ekl @

h T dwmE el Cardna b uable T inoddol o GomseqyEnERl caniagh
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:

PO BOX 6056 Project Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:19

HOBBS NM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE

Fax To:
Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control
Cardinal Laboratories
Reporring Spike Sotmoe WREC EP»
Analy e Result Liwnt nite Lewvel Resuli SaREC Limits BPD Lt Noies
Bateh 2111425 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (Z111425-BL.K1) Prepared & Anglyzed: 14-Noyw-22
Alkalinity, Carbonate ND 10 mgfl
Alkalinity, Bicarbionate 5400 54K mgL
Adkalinmy, Toal ann 4.00 mgl
LCS (2111425-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-MNov-12
A Tkadinity, Carbondrd ND 250 i/ E0-120
Alkalinity, Bicarbonare 10 12,5 il o120
Alkalinity, Takal g LD il 2a0 |8 E-120
LCS Dup (2111425-B5D1) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Nov-22
Alkehniy; Carbonate W 2 5 gl w120 2
Alkalinity. Bicarbonate 118 25 mu L El-124 1k6 A
Adbaling iy, Tosal 260 i migT 250 [ Rk 120 337 24
Batch 2122718 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (2122718-BLK1) Prepared & Anabyned: 27-Dee-22
Chloride Ni2 44H gl
LCS (2122718-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed; 27-Dec-22
Chloride 10 4151 gl LIL] 100 =124
LCS Dup (2122718-BSDT) Prepared & Analyzed; 27-Dec.22
Chlgnde 1 444 g/l L] [ 420 £ P m
Batch 2122905 - Filtration
Blank (2122905-BLK1) Prepered: 29-Dee-22 Analvred: 30-Dee-22
DS ND ERI] gL
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte
TLEASE MOTE.  Uabify and Gampges - Dediars lkhifry. sod OKOrE @hchie tefbely for @0l fidin peldng, sl Dods B gt o (T Sl e EmTed too e eobnl cakl by el T esdee S fleFos ok Those. fa AedRgeeos Al

any GG cause Whalshie GhET Be Scemed e yndes madd e wiERg @ed reihod By Cwdial Win ey (30 dse oRe cimelelon of tu spploabl sere

thona deme el Cadnel be iahble Ty npdioil o ToveequEngal Gumagh

Inchading, WRhGOE (WOEMOR, . HiSwest mpemuplions. oss of e, o0 omse oF profts inammr by oheet fs shbtddades; offbales o siooesiors a0mng out o o reEalsd b fhe pomermente of the seamds hendtRdor oy Cades, roadies o whetner ol

b D 0t o TR g St esiates T atrmnaite Rt ol ondy b the derple i S amovs

Thus e =l Ao his reaviducet et 1 full Wi siten ansoum, o Caraud Linritess.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:
PO BOX 6056 Fraject Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:18
HOBBS NM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE
Fax To:
Inorganic Compounds - Quality Control
Cardinal Laboratories
Hcpanh\g spike Sonree LR EC RET»
Anslyie THesule Limmi Llnits Level Resule UeRLEC Limits EFDY Linug Notes
Bateh 2122905 - Filtration
LOS (2122905-BS1) Prepared: 39-Der-22 Analvzed: 30-Dec-2%
T b mt. 495 W3 RO-120
Duplicate (Z122905-DUP1 ) Source: H2Zo082-01 Prepared: 29-Dec-22 Analyzed: 30-Dee-22
TDS 341 S gl i 411 20
Batch 3010505 - General Prep - Wet Chem
LCS (3010505-BS1) Prepared: 05-1an-23 Adialyred: (b-lan-23
pll 113 i Units At {ARE Si-110
ot vily, H9T00 S 100 EEN R-124
Duplicate (3010505-DUPL) Seurce: H230028-01 Prepured: U3-lapn-23 Anulyeed: 06-lan-23
pH k9 W pld Dliits AE5 LE6T 24
Condueriviny 24400 1000 umbs/em Te3MIO 157 20
L
Temperature (' 225 rH binits Ir S LAiL] i
Barch 3010613 - General Prep - Wet Chem
Blank (3010613-BLK1) Prepared: O6-Jan-23 Analyzed: 09-Tan-23
Sullae ND 11 me/L
LCS (3010613-BS1) Prepared: (to-fan-23 Analyzed: (19-Jan-23
Sulfire 19,2 e pigd 200 938 EN-120
LCS Dup (3010613-BSDI1) Prepared: Da-Jan-23 Analveed: 09-kin-23
Sulfate (£ (LRI ol 200 B56 Al-120 Q205 ]
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte
TEASE HGTE LighiEty  and Bameges Cardiare lshiiry. snd OlirE daushe remiety for ey ol peldeg; eemfien bodsd b coMEE o DT, shad e imiTad foo U ol cekd by el T e A plepe  Iekng Those e aedbgiToe a

any GG cause Whalshie GhET Be Scemed e yndes madd e wiERg @ed reihod By Cwdial Win ey (30 dse oRe cimelelon of tu spploabl sere

thona deme el Cdnel be iahle Ty npdioil o Tomsequingal Gumagh

Inchiding, koot InERoR, . HiSnes npemuplons. bes T sbe, o0 ofs- of profts dncimed by rheen s ssbakSanes pifboles o saoorseors a0sing ot o of reatmd M fhe poferments of the seams hensitider oy Gades, raames o whelter ol

b D 0t o TR g St esiates T atrmnaite Rt ol ondy b the derple i S amovs

Thos e =l A his raoeiduced et 1 Fullwis eriteen anseoam, o Cartiiud Linrsiores

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

l
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
ETZ WATER STATION Project; SCHUBERT Reported:
PO BOX 6056 Project Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:19
HOBES MM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE
Fax To:

Total Recoverable Metals by 1CP (E200.7) - Quality Control

Green Analytical Labaoratories

Reporting Spike Sonrge MREC RET»

Aaslyle THesude Limmi nits Level Resuli UeRLEC Limits RFD Linug Notes
Batch B230041 - Total Recoverable by ICP
Blank (BZ30041-BLK1) Prepared: 09-Jan-23 Analyzed: 10-1an-23
Magnesium N 1041} mgl.
Calejam ND (UR RiLl] gL
Soditm N [EL mp/l
Potassinm NDY 11 gl
LCS (B230041-B51) Prepared: (W-Jan-23 Analyzed: 10-Jan-23
Sodim f.ak 1 gL 1i62 11l 3113
Polagsinm .03 1 1K) magil ERIH 161 X5-115
Magriesinn 004 (LR R ml 6.0 LU R3=113
Caleism 1.94 B0 gl 2.0 Bh8 55113
LCS Dup (B230041-B5SD1 ) Prepared: (9-Jan-23 Analyzed: |0-lan-23
Potassinm 4404 (R gl 400 [nz B35 143 n
Clalensmm LA LR LI mgdl 200 G 5115 0229 m
Selitin LR | AHF mzL I.62 ria 55-115 g7z n
larmesivin 999 AL g lin Sy #3113 309 20

Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte

TLEASE MGTE.  GabiFy and Gamiges - Dediare lehifmy. Snd olinis ooy meiiedy fie @0y G pelRg Welieh Goesd o ogele or (T, el B TmTed too T Reobnl cRkl by el Tl sesies. S glefos  Iolicing Those. de edRgeeod &l
any oG cause Whalaiie hal Be Scemed safed ynkss mech @ wERg @ rehiod By Cadal Within chety (3] dus obe chmiieion of Hu spplcable serege  Th pd dNee ol Candned Be bl 0 inckniil ol pomseayEnsl caniagi
Inching, whthoor Iiitatiar,  Busress. mpsbuptiong s of e, o0 mmse of profits, Incimed by vhest fs sobekdarier, aIAtes . Or SUTESocs armng ot o o rEatml 0 the pemervisnte of the seaoes Rernder ty Cwdes, fepaibes ot wheter o
ooty Bl ypom a5 T ST Shated reasres e atrenes, Uit ro s ey b the semphe e e TR resarm sl as b csmndices eivert v Rl weiteen sesa oF Cartiul Lmnrisees

e o, —
T e T e -
o~

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was ourside acceptanoa limits for the M3 and/or MSO. The batch was accepred Dasen on acoeptable LOS
FECOwEY.

N Analyte NOT DETECTED at-or abeve the reporting limit

RPED Relatiye Percent Difference

s Samples nat recelved at proper temperature of 6°C of bakow,

. Insufficient ime to reach temparatire,

= Chlonde by SM45000-B does riot reguire samples be received at or below 67C

Samples réported an an as recelved Basts (wel) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte

TUEASE WGTE.  wighiEty and Damoqes Cedire Usbime Sed bnrs @wiEne renedy fr acy i eldeg, Wi ksl b ciemaet or G skal Le DmEed mo e RROUDD AR by et To meise S dldie (nGksing Thoses fe asdbgece B
any oo cause Whamhiie GhET Be Scemed safed ynkss mech @ wERg @ reehiod By Cadal Witin oty (3] digs obe chmpiedsh of Hu spplcoble seribe A pd dviee il Candned Be bl 0 inckniil ol pomseayEnsal canagi
Inching, whhoor bitaten,  Busmiess misbuptions s of e, o0 mmse of profts Incimed by vhest fs sobekdarier, aIAtes . or SUTESOCs atming ot o o rEatel B fhe pemormente of the dedis Rersinder ty Cwden, feaies ot wheter ol
cheem £ Bl e sy o Vi Sevrine stbed s e atenEs Rt el sy b the semple i ot The Tecar sl s birestdioed et (10 Rl WS veitin sasrnun oF Cartia kst

= s -
e _.#_-‘-_,‘_'_,.! e e
<

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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aﬁhr_u_u__/;r_..
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 383-2476

Company Name: £702, ke Dednony
Project Manager: e OGNl
Address: Po. By 22

City: Helys wﬂ»!l.\e/ Zip:

m....-.ouauu.“ hMJWu 24D |nVTm...L Fax#:

=21

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project #: _.aro..o,._.i_..r,ﬁ_h B Yo tall i

%gﬂgv B \Weker Samples
Project Location: Scneps A T AL ey

Name: PRay Toroda £

FOR LAR USE ONLY

Lab I.D. Sample 1.D.

| U U5 (G1RA8 OR (CIOMP.
i 3 [# CONTAINERS

I'7
q
—watRX | 1~L
C
o
4 A ¥
Wm mmmmm S
Wmmm.mm 2 85| ﬂa.z_m |l
O » V53]V |
mEEE AR ,wxwua..wrrw_
,r_?mﬁzm.r .

3 -._..aiﬂl-g-l‘l.i%iﬂlili

e I._Enﬁ!l_n.!-ﬂ__n_!t
All Results are emailed. vi‘ﬂ_d&omi&

A | gecfrceoet Pgralcom

Standard E\mﬁﬁ# {only) Sample Condition
Rush

Delivered By: (Circle One) Observed Temp.°C_ 1 /. Sample Condition CHECKED BY: |Turnaround Time:
s s Cool _Intact (Initiais) i o n_m_e__.. E_W,_wm Obsefved Temp. °C
m.n mum. Thermometer ID #1 (-3 e
. o [ No i Comaction Facioe 347 [Inc[] No ComectedTemp. S ]
+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes Please email changes to %%_Eg com

| Page100f10 |
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APPENDIX G

SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 39 FEAST,

N.M.P.M.,

4 WELLS MAVE NOT REDUCED W ELEVATION SINCE
SEPTEMBER 9, 2015

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
| |
] 1
] L}
i i
] 1
i |
L] 1 Lid
(] |
[} I
] i
I |
] i
-
] i
| |
1 1]
\ |
LEVATION' | 1 &
MARKER #1 {. <4
s
&L\ |
e !
vy ELEVATION
o - % O MARKER 43
} i ,‘ .\ &
| | (3 Ne
i 1 .
- \ .
| ] [
o 4 \ MONITOR ,‘
] 1
Fi 1) r
1
W grpes ScHusent - r #
I
{0 (CASING EL.‘:V, ssu 59"
1 \
] ) ‘ . J
3 . SevATION a
- e )um ER #2 .
| "“"'-v---._____ ST g
I e e X &7 NOTE:
. B S LR - ELEVATIONS ARE ON BLACK MARK
i T T T e o et ON NORTH SIDE OF PVE CASING,
- NEW MEXICO STATE PLANE COORDINATES (NADS3)
WELL WORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE ELEVATION
Endet £11304.81 §925484.92 3240°27.52" 1030505, 71" J591.65
EM=-2 £11100.65 525800.11 J240'25 45" 10305'02.65" 358537
EL%VAT&O% -3 £171248.41 92599142 32°40'26,90" 1030459, 79" 358623
"*"9"5 4 -4 610926 15 925551,84 324p'23 76" 16505'04.85" 358594
CASING 3584 59
REVISION ¢ DATE DESTRIPTION
1 SEPT. 9, 2015 ORIGINAL SURVEY
z DEC. 15, 2015 RESURVEY-NO CHMANGE IN ELEVATIONS
. 3 APRL 1Z, 2015 RESURVEY-NO CHANGE [N ELEVATIONS
1 SEE mm-rsn?m pp:vm B s 4 JULY 26, 2016 RESURVEY-ND CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
2 CORONATES AND BEARNGS AME BASFD oW 5 | OCTOBER 27, 2016 | RESURVET-NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
THE STATE PLANE COONGINATE SYSTE NAD 3 February 8, 2017 | RESURVEY-NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
B R i 7 May 11, 2017 RESURVEY-ND CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
TRi_STATION, GOVERAMENT TR-STA TION ] AUGUST 30, 2017 | RESURVEY-NO CHANGE N ELEVATIONS
M 60R2218S. E90754591 ELEV 160222 s JANUARY 10, 2018 | RESURVEY=NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS

MAY |, 2018

RESURVEY=NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS

SEPTEMBER 5, 2018

RESURVEY=NOQ CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS

JANUARY 15, 2019

RESLIRVEY—ND CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS

MEETS OR EXCEEDS A
TSURVEYS AS SPECIFIER

P.O. BOX 1786—HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

13 | MAY 7, 2019 RESURVEY~NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
14 CCTOSER 14, 2019 | RESURVEY-NG CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
15 VANUARY 31, 2020 | RESURVEY=NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
18 MAY 12, 2020 RESURVEY=NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
” SEPTEMBER 8, 2020 | RESURVEY-NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
18 JUNE 21, 2021 RESURVEY—ND CHMANGE IN ELEVANONS
19 Sept. J0, 2021 RESURVEY—NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
20 Decamber 27, 2021 | RESURVEY—NO CHANGE N ELEVATIONS
2 Morch 8 2022 RESURVEY=NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
22 auly 15, 2022 RESURVEY-NO CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
23 Sapt. 30, 2022 RESURVEY-ND CHANGE IN ELEVATIONS
100 0 100 200 FEET
SCALE: 1" = 100’
H.R.C. INC.

REF: ELEVATION MARKERS

ELEVATION MARKERS LOCATED IN
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 38 EAST,
N.M.P.M.. LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXTCO.

W.0. Number: 35624 | Drown 8y: K. GOAD

Doter 10-07-2022 IDisk: KJG — SCHUBERT MW 35888

Survey Dote: 09—30-2022 |Sheet 1 of 1 Shests
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APPENDIX H
Previous Cavern Characterization

Schubert 7 Well Nol
API 30-025-36781 27/8" 1-55 6.5# IPC
JSEC7 T19S R39E LAT: 32,6738815 LONG:-103,0835953

A = . 1 ) A
|

L] ettt |

PJ
85/8" esg.

" e |
ey ——
1 el !
L ke s ol 7y
bl b »
g B - :
(=18 I- :
S . Lyl A
A A Al
| }r !
B
e
° L LR A L
* L | :"'E. - N
T f
R | |
fov O el 1
e st 1 i
g [ - & T

MR RALAAA LR L] LA R

E yald B
Somg e o
o w“"‘éﬁh.-' .
3 4y b o e
=3 ;L " “' . ::':-,#.
r” = i a5 :._" iy
' 3 [T
o E T L] it
o L ol oacd the.@2312
' = 286.14'
PPG 9.97 brine
PPG 8.34 fresh
SG 1.1951
2006 to 2017 Total Brine obl. 3,538,154
122,136 LBS / BBL=432,135,977 LBS HALITE \\ /"'
(432,135,977 LBS) / (8DBLS per ft3) = 5,401,700 ft¢ \\—’/
V=TR*h /3
V= (3.14159 * 143.07%) * (252) / 3
V=5,401,64856 ft.> Est. hight is 252"

Est. cavern floor diameter is 286.14"
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Current Cavern Characterization

H.R.C. Inc.

Schubert 7 Well #1 BIN-31

2312 FeL, 2313 FEL, 5ec. 7, T195, R39E
AP| # 30-025-36781

Lea County, NM

SURFACE

51/2" Casing Shee @ 404"

Cavern Top
@ 1865

B 5/8" Casing Shoe @ 1865'

4 1f2" Lirer Shee @ 1993

——  23/8" Injection Tubing
@ 2609

CURRENT CAVERN CHARACTERIZATION

Total Brine = 4,666,635 Bbls through December 31, 2022

(122.136 Lbs Salt | Bl Brine) * Total Bbls
= 564,988 560 Lbs Salt Mined

564,988,560 Lbs Salt | (40 Ibs salt per cu )=V

old Cavern Bottorm ¥ =7124 857 cu . Salt Mined

@2312 Using Y=I1R /3 where

V' =17,124,857 cu ft.
h=T44 .

Cavern Radius R = 95.63 ft.
Diameter of Cavern D =2 = 19126 ft
Cavern Depth d = 1865 #

The Diameter te depth ratio Did = Cavern size factor
19126/ 1865' = 0.162 , <0.5 max

New Cavern Bottom

@ 2609
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APPENDIX I
Previous Bond

Form _ WQUC-]
Revised Apnl 3, 2017

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION (OCD)
WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION (WQCC) OCD DISCHARGE PERMIT BOND

BOND NO, ROG0001426
OCD PERMIT__BW-031
AMOUNT OF BOND_371,830.00
COUNTY Lea

File with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

That __ HRC, Inc. . {an individual — if dba must read — Example: John Doe dba ABC
Services) (a gencral partngrship) (a corparation), (limited liability company) (limited partnership) organized in the State of
New Mexico . and authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico, as PRINCIPAL,
and  RLI Insurance Company , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Minois and authonized to do business in the State of New Mexico, as SURETY, are firmly bound unto the
State of New Mexico, for the use and benefit of the O1l Conservation Division of the Energy, Minerals and Natural
Resources Department (or successor agency) (the DIVISION), pursuant to 20.62.5210.B(17) NMAC, 20.6.2.5006

NMAC. and 20 623107 A(11) NMAC, 1n the sum of __ $71.830.00 . for the payment of which the
PRINCIPAL and SURETY hereby bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly and severally. firmly by these
presents

The conditions of this obligation are such that.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL does or may own or operate & “Faciliy” (identified by location only below) and/or
one or more wells (identified by location(s) below) for the injection of fresh and non-fresh water, remediation fluids (i.¢,
Class | (NH) Disposal Well or Class V Pump & Treat Injection Well), oilfield exempt, non-cxempt and/or geothermal
produced fluid waste(s) into the subsurface for use in connection with oil, gas and/or geothermal activities, which well is
classified as a Division Underground Injection Contral Class 1, [1 or V Injection Well pursuant to the 20.6.2.5002 et seq
NMAC, the identification and location(s) of said well(s) being:

Schubert 7 No. 001 API No 30- 025-36781 located 2313 feet from the
(Name of Well)
South (North/South) lineand _ 2313 feet from the East (East/West) line
of Section 7 Township__ 198 (North) (South), Range 39E (East) (West),
NMPM, and Latitude 326738815 Longitude -103,0835953 NADS3 County Lea . New Mexico,

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL and SURETY or either of them, or their successors or assigns or any of
them, shall (a) cause said well(s) to be properly plugged and abandoned when no longer productive or useful for other
beneficial purpose in accordance with the WQCC rules and/or orders of the DIVISION: and (b) take all measures
necessary, as required by the DIVISION by OCD Permit No. BW-031 pursuant to 20.6.2 and 20.6.4 NMAC, as such
rules now exist or may hereafier be amended, to prevent contamunation of ground water having 10,000 milligrams per liter
{mg/l) or less concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS), including, but nat limited to, surface and ground water
restaration i applicable, and post-operational monitonng.

THEN AND IN THAT EVENT, this obligation shall be null and veid; otherwise and in default of complets
compliance with any and all of said obligations, the same shall remain 1n full force and effect

N RL| Insurance Campany
PRINCIPAL SURETY
2925 Richmond Ave., Ste 1609, Ho

Address / At
By = === ./ 7
Signature " F
Title
If PRINCIPAL is a corporation, affix Corporate surety affix
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Proposed New Bond

EVERGREEN

FLEXIBLE SURETY SOLUTIONS

June 28, 2023

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
Qil conservation Division

RE: HRC, Inc.

Evergreen National Indemnity Company Bond # 651217
RLI Insurance Company Bond # ROG0001426

To Whom It May Concern,

Please accept Evergreen National Indemnity Company Bond # 651217 replacing RLI Insurance
Company Bond # ROG0001426.

Please provide evidence releasing RLI Insurance Company Bond # ROG0001426 effective the
replacement date. Evidence of release can be in the form of a letter or email sent to
jbowers@evergreenbonds.com.

Thank you for your assistance and please let me know if you have any questions,

Sincercly,

Evergreen National Indemnity Company

v p
/;ld[(}frb %}«{‘3

Lillian Pezzano
Attorney-In-Facl

6150 Oak Tree Blvd. Suite 440 « Independence, OH 44137 - P (140) 995-5100 « F: (440) 995-5101
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

SURETY BOND

SINGLE WELL PLUGGING [19.15.8.%(C)(1): 19.15.8.9(D)(1) NMAC]
BLANKET PLUGGING [19.15.8.9(C)(2) NMAC; 19.15.8.9(D)(2) NMAC]
RECYCLING FACILITY OR CONTAINMENT [19.15.34.15 NMAC)
SURFACE WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY [19.15.36.11 NMAC]

WQCC DISCHARGE PERMIT (INCLUDING CLASS I I1l, and V INJECTION
WELLS] [20.6.2.3107.A(11) NMAC; 20.6.2.5006 NMAC: 20.6.2.5210.B(17) NMAC;
20625320 NMAC; 20.625342(AX1) NMAC; 20.62.5361(AX3) NMAC:;
20.6.2.5362(A)(3) NMAC: 20.6.2.5363 NMAC

ABATEMENT PLAN [19.15.30.11(C) NMAC; 20.6.2.4104(C) NMAC]

3

]

BOND NUMBER 651217 Supersedes ROGO001426
$146,466.00

BOND AMOUNT

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION _EVvergreen National indemnity Company

OPERATOR/PRINCIPAL.  HRC, Inc.

OGRID NUMBER

WELL/FACILITY Schubert 7 No. 001

TYPE OF WELL Active active T, donment
WELL DEPTH

LOCATION Section| 7 | Township{ 19S | Range[ 39E |

County [ Lea 1

AP/ PERMIT NUMBER ~ 30-025-36781
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v ¥ e
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That HRC, Inc. . {an individua) — if dba must

read — Example: John Doe dba ABC Services) (a general partnership) (a corporation) (limited

liability company) (limited partnership) organized in the State of New Mexico and

authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico), as PRINCIPAL, and Evergreen National

Indemnity Company . a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State

of Ohio and authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico, as SURETY, are

firmly bound unto the State of New Mexico, for the use and benefit of the Oil Conservation
Division of the Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department (or successor agency) (the
DIVISION), pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 70-2-14. as amended, in the sum of § 146,466.00

" for the payment of which the PRINCIPAL and SURETY hereby bind themselves, their

successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
The conditions of this obligation are one of the following:

I. WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL has commenced or may commence the drilling of one
well to a depth not 10 exceed feet, to prospect for and/or produce oil or gas,
carbon dioxide gas, helium gas, or brine minerals, or as an injection or other service well
related to such exploration or production, or owns or operates, or may acquire, own, or
operate such well, the identification and location of said well being:

Schubert 7 No. 001 API No. 30- 025-36781 .
(Name of Well) ]
located 2,313 feet from the (M¥¥/South) line and 2313 feet  from  the
(EastX0e¥X line of Section 7 , Township _19S _ (RMX) (South), Range 39E
__ (Fast) MMRXNMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL has heretofore or may hereafter enter into the collection,
disposal, evaporation, remediation, reclamation, treatment or storage of produced water,
drilling fluids, drill cuttings, completion fluids, contaminated soils, Basic Sediment &
Water, tank bottoms, waste oil or other oil field related waste in Section

Range _ NMPM, County . New

TOWnSi‘tip

Mexica,

JILT
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3.

vl
Wl

A |

The OPERATOR/PRINCIPAL(APPLICANT/PERMITTEE) has or may enter into the
collection, treatment, storage, recycling, and re-use of produced water in Section
Township . Range JNMPM, County . New
Mexico ("Facility"). ISSUER has been advised that OPERATOR/PRINCIPAL has
requested this Bond as security for OPERATOR/PRINCIPAL's compliance with all laws
and rules applicable to such activities, including, but not limited to, proper closing and

remediation of the Facility.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL and SURETY or either of them. or their successors or

assigns or any of them, shall cause said well be properly plugged and abandoned when dry or when

no longer productive or useful for other beneficial purpose, in accordance with the rules and orders

of the DIVISION, Oil Conservation Commission, or a court of competent jurisdiction, including

but not limited to 19.15.8.9 and 19.15.25,10 NMAC, as such rules now exist or may hereafter be

amended;

THEN AND IN THAT EVENT, this obligation shall be null and void: otherwise and in default of

complete compliance with any and all of said obligations, the same shall remain in full force and

effect.
HRAC, Inc. Evergreen National Indemnity Company
PRINCIPAL SURETY
6150 Oak Tree Bivd., Suite 440
P Independence, Ohlo 44131
Address Addre
By j{uﬁ[m ﬁ-mm

Signature " Attorney-in-Fact - Lillian Pezzano

- Corporate surety, affix Corporate seal
Title below:

IF PRINCIPAL is a corporation, affix
Corporate Seal below:

N7
i

o= Tl

TR
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T K | e L e
(LS T N e B LT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT FO IV L
(If dba, must read — Example: John Doe dba Well Services)
Stateof )
SS.
County of )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of
20__ .by
(Name of Individual)
Notary Public
SEAL.
My Commission Expires:
ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR PAR SHIP, CO RATI OR LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY
State of )
SS.

County of )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

20___ . by of

(Capacity, e.g., partner, president, manager, member, company)

(Name of Partnership, corporation, or limited lability company)

Notary Public
SEAL

My Commission Expires:
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ot dl O T1ATT
Movh och 1070 2024

CENOWLEDGMENT FOR CORPOR SURET

State of COhio )
SS.

County of Cuyahoga
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this_28t day of June <

20_28 by Lilian Pezzano of
{Name of Attorney-in-Fact)

Evergreen National Indemnity Company
(Name of Corporate Surety)

Julie K Bowers

\|/
N o ke !
S (o S #ﬁu_&@ﬂm
_,.I""".‘."""'zlﬂ--q .
Aoy My Commission Expires tary Public Julle K Bowers

My Commission Expires:
August 13, 2024

CORPORATE SURETY ATTACH
POWER OF ATTORNEY

APPROVED BY:
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF

NEW MEXICO

By

Date
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EVERGREEN NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY
Independence, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY
Bond No. 651217

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Evergreen National Indemnily Company, & corporafion in the State of Ohia does hereby
nominate, consiitute and appoint:

Juhe K Bowers, Danise M Borowy, Hilarie Frankenberry, Karen M Loconti-Diaz, Lillan Pezzang, Patricia A Tample

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, exscute, attes!, seal and deliver for and on its behall as Surety, and as its act and deed, where
required, any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and written obligations in the nature thereof. PROVIDED, howsver, that the obligation of
the Company under this Power of Attarney shall not excesd ONE MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00)

This Power of Attormey is granted and is signed by facsimile purauant lo the foliowing Resolution adopted by its Board of Direclors on the 23rd day
of July, 2004

*RESOLVED, That any wo officers of the Company have the authorty lo make, execute and deliver a Power of Attomey constituting as Attomey(s)-
In-fact such persons, finms, or corporations as may be selected from time to time.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signatures af such officers amm&ﬂdmeCwmmymwnMuwmmaMmany
certificata relating thereto by facsimile; and any such Power of Attomey or certificate beanng such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be
valid and binding upon the Company, and any such powers s executed and certified by facsimile signatires and facaimile seal shall be valld and
binding upon the Company in the fulure with respect 1o any band or undertaking to which it s attached *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Evergrean National Indemnity Company has caused its corporate seal lo bs affixed hereunto, and these presents 1o
bs signed by ts duly authorized officers this 1st day of April, 2022.

EVERGREEN NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

- 1 -.‘_.'_'. J -
x”‘.ﬂ% X e
Manhew T. Tucker , Prosident

TR, '*__ =
By: e J
David A. Caneone, CFO

By

Notary Public)
State of Ohio) SS

On this 1st day of April, 2022, before the subscriber, a Notary for the State of Ohio, duly commissioned and quailified, personally came Matthew
T Tucker and David A Canzone of the Evergreen National indemnity Company, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described
nerain, and who executed the precading Instrument and acknowledged the execution of the same and being by me duly swomn, deposed and said
that they are the officers of sald Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed {o the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company,
and the said Corporate Seal and signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the autharity and direction of zaid
Corporation, and that the resalution of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in lorce,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have haneunio set my hand and affixed my official seal at Cleveland, Ohio, the day and year abova writlen

o
Nl 25T Do ede Rl
S | mnhey v
Ty :‘:::'rﬁ Julie K. Bowers. Notary Public
‘,ﬂ‘ [— My Commission Expires August 13, 2024
State of Ohio ) SS:

I, the undersigned, Secretary of the Evergreen National Indemnity Company, & stock corporation of the State of Ohio, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
the foregoing Power of Attomey remains In full force and has not been revoked, and furthermare that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set
forth herein above, is now in force

Signed and sealed In Independencs, Ohio, this 28th day of June, 2022

A

Wan C Collier. Secretury
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APPENDIX J

$43,763.00

$16,950.00
$ 5,000.00

$65,713.00

549,253.00

$6,500.00
$55,753.00

$20,000.00
S 5,000.00
$25,000.00

$146,466.00

H.R.C. Inc.
P.O. Box 5102
Hobbs, NM 88241

ANALYSIS OF BRINE WELL CLOSING EXPENSES
Schubert 7 Well # 1

APH 30-025-36781

PLUG & ABANDON COSTS
Well Plugging, Pulling Unit, Tools, Etc. (A-Plus P & A LLC)
Trucking, Rental Equipment, Water, Misc. (A-Plus P & A LLC)
Cementing (A-Plus P & A LLC)
Contingency

")

Total Plos & Abandan Costs

TANK/SURFACE EQUIPMENT/ETC.
Remove Tanks (Includes Cleaning) (1* Backhoe)
Remove & Haul off signs, concrete, fencing, etc. (1*'. Backhoe)
Removal of Pit Liner & Berm Material (1% Backhoe)
Removal of Praduction Pipeline (1* Backhoe)
Reseeding (1" Backhoe)
Supervision & Contingency

Tatal Surface Restoration Costs

SUBSURFACE MONITORING
Surveying Expenses ($1,000.00 x 5 years x 4 Quarter / Year)
Office Expenses (Reporting at $1,000.00/Year)
Total Subsurface Monitoring Costs

Total Closure Plan Costs
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil Conservation Division FORM C-108

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Revised June 10, 2003
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT
L PURPOSE: _ Secondary Recovery =~ Pressure Maintenance _ Disposal _ Storage X Brine Production
Application qualifies for administrative approval? X Yes No

II. OPERATOR: H.R.C. Inc.
ADDRESS: PO Box 5102 Hobbs, NM 88241
CONTACT PARTY: Gary M Schubert PHONE: (575) 631-0962 EMAIL: garymschubert@gmail.com

III.  WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection.
Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.
e See Attached APPENDIX A

IV.  Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes X No
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project:

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle
drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.
e See Attached APPENDIX B

VI.  Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such
data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic
of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.

e See Attached APPENDIX C

VII.  Attach data on the proposed operation, including:

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;
e Average Rate — 900 Bbls/day @ 26gpm
e  Maximum Rate — 1030 Bbls/day @ 30gpm
2. Whether the system is open or closed;
e This is a closed system
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;
e Average Injection Pressure — 265psi
e  Maximum Injection Pressure — 285psi

4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected
produced water; and,

e Source — Effluent or Recycled water See Appendix D for an analysis of injected water from Cardinal Laboratory
e All water sources will be unsaturated which will dissolve salt from the formation and return as saturated brine.

5. Ifinjection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a
chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby
wells, etc.).

e Injection is not for disposal.

*VIII. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and depth.
Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total
dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/1 or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to
be immediately underlying the injection interval.

e  This information was previously submitted in the 2018 Discharge Renewal Permit

IX.  Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.
e No stimulation is proposed.

*X.  Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted).
e Logs were filed for this well in November of 2004 and can be found in the OCD Log File and previous renewal permits.

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any

injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken.
e Sece Appendix E for a chemical analysis from the monitor well located at the Schubert Farms Well #1 well site.
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XII.  Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data
and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of
drinking water.

e This is not a disposal well. However H.R.C. Inc. has examined the available geologic and engineering data and find no
evidence of faults or any other hydrologic connection between the zone of injection and any other underground sources
of drinking water.

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.

*  Proof of notice is to be done in accordance with WQCC Public Notice & Permitting flowchart. Specifically in accordance
with NMAC 20.6.2.3108.
H.R.C. Inc will provide notice in accordance of subsection F of 20.6.2.3108 NMAC
H.R.C. Inc. will post a synopsis of the public notice on 2°x3’ signs in both English and Spanish in space that is
conspicuous to the public for the term specified by the department.

e H.R.C. Inc. will publish this same synopsis in a display advertisement not in the classifieds or legal advertisement section
in the Hobbs News Sun.

s See Appendix F for a copy of the Public Draft Notice in English. At the time of notice a copy in both English and
Spanish will be published in the Hobbs News Sun Paper and at both public locations specified on the notice.

XIV. Certification: Ihereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.

NAME: e~ Tunodwes TITLE: ("\wy/
SIGNATURE: M}/\——// DATE: /O/’51?f-’?£s’

1

E-MAIL ADDRESS: e Mw&me o |, con

¥ If the information required under Sections VI, VIIL, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted.
Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: See Notes made under each of these sections for dates and
circumstances pertaining to information previously submitted.

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office
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APPENDIX A

Well Data

A(1) Lease Name: Schubert 7
Well No.: Schubert 7 Well #1 API: 30-025-36781
Location: Unit 1 Section 7 Township 195 Range 38E, 2313' FSL, 2313; FEL

Al2) Casing String

Surface Casing
Size: 8 5/8”
Setting Depth: 1865’
Sacks of Cement: 900
Hole Size: 12 1/4”
Top of Cement: Surface
How top Determined: Circulated to Surface

Intermediate Casing
Size: 5 1/2”
Setting Depth: 404’
Sacks of Cement: 200
Top of Cement: Surface
How top Determined: Circulated to Surface

Production Casing
Size:r 4 1/2"
Setting Depth: 1993"
Sacks of Cement: N/A (KCL used to surface)

A(3) Tubing
Size: 2 3/8" 4.74 J-55
Not Lined
Setting Depth: 2609°
Al4) Packer
Name: None
Model: N/A

Setting Depth: N/A
** See Attached Schematic
B(1) Injection Formation: Salado formation of the Ochoa Series
B(2) Open Hole Terminating at 2609’
B(3) Well was originally drilled for Oil Production
B({4) Existing plugging detail:
CIBP at 2947
CIBP at 4089’

CIBP at 5710°
CIBP at 7900
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Reaiived Sy QQCD: 2062021 T2:0 2054 PMF
Twir Copacs

[istrict |

1625 N Erench D, Habbs, NM BE240G
Dhatner 1

BT S Fesl S0, Aotesin, NN BRI

Dhsinet (0

1000 Rio Brazos R, Atec, MM RTIH0
District 1V

132005 80 Francis Dy, Sama Fe, N6 B7505

State of New Mexico
Energy. Minerals and Natural Resources

Qil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87503

Form C-1u
Revised April 3. 2017

I. WELL API NO.
30-025-36781
2, Tvpe of Lease |

[ state @Fer O FEDANDIAN =1

J. Stae Ol & Gas Lease No

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG

4 Reason for filing

@ COMPLETION REPORT (Fill i ey #1 through #31 for State and Fee wells only)

[J C-144 CLOSURE ATTACHMENT (Fill in boxes #1 through #4. #15 Date Rig Relepsed and #32 andfor
433 attach this und the plat o the C- 144 closure report in accordance with 19051713 k NMAC)

5 Lease Mame or Uimil Agresment Name
SHUBERT 7
. Well Number;

No. | BW-031

T Type of Completion

O NEW WELL [0 WORKOVER EEIJEEPEMNG CIPLUGRBACK [ DIFFERENT RESERVOIR

oiver set liner 1 00° below surface cs

8 Name of Opermtor

9. OGRID

H.R.C.. INC, 131652
16 Address of Operator 11, Pool name or Wildeat
BSW SALADO
P.0O. Box 5102 Hobbs. NM 8824 |
12.Location | Linit Lir Section Township [Ranpe Lot Feet from the | N/S Line Feet from the | E'W Linc County
Surface; J 7 195 39E 2313 SOUTH 2313 EAST LEA
BH:
I3 Dute Spudded | 14 Date T.1) Reached |5, Date Rig Released 16, Diate Completed (Ready to Produce) 17 Elevations (13F and RETS,
9.27-04 10-7-04 SERVICE UNIT RELEASED 12622/2020 RT. GR.ete,) 3585 6L
12722720020
18 Total Measured Depth of Well 19, Plug Back Measured Depth 20, Was Dircetsonal Survey Made! 21 Twpe Flectric and Oiher Logs Run
000" NO EXISTIING ON FILE

22 Producing Tntervalis). of this completion - Top, Botiom, Name

1865" -2649°

SALADO

CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well)

23
CASING SIZE WEIGHT LBJFT DEPTH SET HOLLE S1£E CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED
8 5/8™ 24z 1865° 124" 900 5X CIR.
SURFACE
Intermediate 15.5# 404" & 5/8" 200 8X CIR,
SURFACE
24, LINER RECORD 23 TUBING RECORD
SIZE TOR BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT | SCREEN SIZE DEPTH SET PACKER SET
4.5 11.35# | SURFACE 1993° 3% PKR, 23/87 )-55 2609°
J-55 FLUID
26 Perforation record (interval, size. and number) 27. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT. SQUEEZE, I'TC.
DEFTH INTERVAL AMOLINT AND KIND MATERIAL LSED
TT7/870OH 1865°- 2609
28, PRODUCTION

Dyare Firat Production

Production Method (Flawing gas Iifi. pumpning - Size and tope pump)

PLMPING - T3

Well Status (Prod. or Shur-ing
PRODUCING

1273272020
Date of Test Hours Tested Choke Size Prod'n For il - Bh) Cuts - MCTF Witer - Bbl Giais = 01] Ruwo
1/15/2021 24 T'est Period B60-1000 104
BRINE
Flissy Tubing Casing Pressure Caleulnted 24- il - Bhl, Cias - MCT Water - Bhl Ol Gravity - APL - ore )
Press. 45 Hour Rate
260 PSI

259, Disposition of Cas (Sold, wed for fuel vented erc.)

30 Test Witnessed By
BEN DONAHUE

T Tist Aachments

Released to Imaging: 3/3202] 11:19:56 AM
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Feetam el TR
(=1 B SEAES RS £ 8 Bt

eatisihE

T3 A wih The Tocation of The temporary pii. 13}. Mg Release Tate Popge 20T §

SRS R

34 Tran on-site burial was used al the well, report the exact location of the on-site konal-

Eatitude longitude NADS3
! hereby certify that the information shuwn on both sides of this form Is trie and complete 1o the hest of my knowledge and belief
Printed
Signature Zeeer ¥ »Feeatods Name DAVID ALVARADO Title ACTING AGENT FOR HR.C.. INC. Date:

2/5/2024

E-mail Address davidal({136(@email.com

INSTRUCTIONS

This form is 1o be filed with the appropriate District Office of the Division not later than 20 days after the completion of any newly-drilled or
deepened well and not later than 60 days after completion of closure. When submitted as a completion report, this shall be accompanied by one
capy of all electrical and radio-activity logs run on the well and a summary of all special tests conducted, including drill stem tests. All depths
reported shali be measured depths. [n the case of directionally drilled wells, true vertical depths shall also be reported. For multiple
completions. items 11, 12 and 26-3 | shall be reported for each zone.

_INDICATE FORMATION TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE

Southeastern New Mexico Northwestern New Mexico

T. Anhy 1775 T. Canyon T. Djo Alamo T. Penn A™

T. 5alt 1880 T. Strawn T. Kirtland T. Penn, "B"

B. Salt 2900 T. Atoka | T, Fruitland = T. Penn. "C"

T. ¥ates 2930 T. Miss T, Pictured Cliffs 1. Penn. "D"

T. 7 Rivers alel | T. Devonian T. Cliff House T. Leadville

T.Queen_ 3710 T. Silurian B ' T, Menefee T. Madison

pT. Grayburg 4080 : T. Montova T. Paint Lookout T. Elbert

T. San Andres 4396 T. Simpson | T. Mancos T. MeCracken s

1. Glorieta 5715 T. McKesa T. Gallup T, lgnacio Otzte
| T. Paddock 5858 T. Ellenburger Base Greenhomn T.Granite

T, Blinebry 6260 T. Gr. Wash T. Dakota

T.Tubb 6320 T. Delaware Sand T. Morrison

T. Drinkard 7050 T. Bone Springs T.Todilto B

T. Abo 7464 1L  T. Entrada )

T. Waolfcamp ¥ | T. Wingare

T. Perm T. T. Chinle

T. Cisco (Bough ) T. T. Permian

OIL OR GAS
SANDS OR ZONES
i TR 1] P N e W0 e R T S 1 a1 (APPSR, (£ T e e ol R R s e P L
N0 PO L s st 2t Sad it | {1 OO, e Syt s ey L R T e T 1 . L i
IMPORTANT WATER SANDS
Include data on rate of water inflow and elevation to which water rose in hole.
e B Bl s T o T i Mt i ittt i e R R P oI
e S PO s s s e e i e RO b i R e b S e T R Sk Feety s vniciogenansnyy S e e R
B EOTIE i Bt i s e o e b Wit St i b i et M e s S x e TR s o v e S T
LITHOLOGY RECORD (Attach additional sheet if necessary)
From To r?::_f::{“ Lithology brom To I::Cil;g::i : Litholoay
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1151
1455
1775
1880
E 2900
3130
4080
4430

7500

1453

1775

1880

2900

3130

4080

4430

7300

7900

304
320
105
1020
230
950
350
3070

400

RB /SHALE

SHALE

ANHYDRITE

SALT, RB.SHALE
ANHY ., BALT.SHALE
ANHY., DOLOMITE
DOLOMITE, ANHY.
DOLOMITE, LIMESTONE

DOLOMITE
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Received by QCD: 2/16:2027 12:12:54 PM

SCHUBERT 7 WELL NO. 1
APl 30-025-36751

2313 FSL, 2213 FEL
J-SEC7-T195- R39E
LAT: 32.6738815 LONG: -103.0835953

Lithology Record (C-105)

Current

12/22f2020

TREE

SURFACE
SET AT

Liner

Hung with 3M head

79 jts. 2 3/8" 4.74#)-55

Puge daf §

Bit SET @ 2609'

51/2" 15.5# Drift 4.825"

Set @ 404" 200 sx cir surf

85/8" 248 ST&C

1865' w/9005X

CIR. SURFACE

41/2 " 11.35# 155 liner Csg.

set @ 1993'

3% KCL Surface to 1865

BHA point @ 2609' W/...

From To Thick / ft. Lithology

212" 1151' 939" Redbed

1151’ 1455' 304' RB / Shale

1455 1775 320' Shale

1775 1880' 108" Anhydrite

1880' 2900" 1020 Salt,Redbed,Shale

2900 3130" 230' Anhy,S5alt, Shale

3130 4080' 950" Anhy.,Dolomite

4080' 4430° 350 Dolomite, Anhydrite

4430' 7500 3070' |Dolomite, Limestone

7500 7500' 400' Dolomite

OH HOLE SIZE 77/8"

DRILL OH TO 2649'

Yates @2930' PLUG #4 100sx @ 2947
est. TOC@ 2,557 390’
PLUG # 3 40sx @ 4089'
est. TOC @ 3,933 156
PLUG # 2 35sx @ 5710°
est. TOC@ 5,573 137'
PLUG# 1 30sx @ 7900
est. TOC @ 7,783 117"

pg- 28

Released fo Imaging: 3/3/2028 11:19:36 1M

TD 7500

31/8"0DX11/2"IDxo

4-31/8"0D x11/2"1DD/C
31/8"x13/4" 1D xo

Bit 3 7/8" Bear Claw Bit

Formation Top (C-105)
T. Anhy 1775
T. Salt 1880°
B. Salt 2900
T. Yates 2930
T. 7 Rivers 3160'
T. Queen 3710
T. Grayburg 4080
T. San Andres 4396
T. Glorieta 5715
T. Paddock 5858
T. Blinebry 6260
T. Tubb 6820
T. Drinkard 7050
T. Abo 7464




APPENDIX B
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of the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
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Mexico State University, Texas Parks & Wildiife, CONANP,
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D ) Esni, NASA, NGA, USGS, FEMA, Oil Conservation Division
0il. Cancelled PLSS TOWflShIpS of the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
¥ Department., BLM, New Mexico State University, Texas
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New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
NM OCD Qil and Gas Map. hitp:/inm-emnrd, maps.arcgis.com/appsiwebappviewerindex.himi?id=4d017{2306164de29d2fbaf8f35¢ca75: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
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APPENDIX C

SCHUBERT 7 WELL #1 (0.5 MILE AOR DATA SHEET)

ap) Wl Fras et Tyoe Wedl St @ Harr LSS Location (WLSTR] | latiude rude | SFLIDYoor | Méas Oppfh ee, Disoth
30002507374 PRE-ONGARD WELL #O01 on Plugged (slte rel d} 214263 (PRE-DNGARD WELL DPERATOR Lea N-07:195-39€ 32.6684 ~103.0874| 1500/ D) 4,395
30:025-37736 ]NATM.If FEDERAL #001 ail lpluﬁed [sites released} 216021“‘".06\‘ OPERATING INC Lea 07-195-39E 32:6742 -103.086' 2006 it BOO| 4,800
SCHUBERT 7 #001 Miscellangous  |Attive 131652 [HRC INC Lea -07-195-39E 32,6739 lIH.DBBGI 2004 1.900) 7,900
SCHUBERT 7 WELL #1 (2 MILE AOR DATA SHEET)
an Wl ftame WaH Typm el Staens oanID R Hame oty | PLAS bacarion (LESTR) | Letitude Lomgrtude SPUD W Meas Gepe|Vers Degh)
30-025-36128 SELMAN NOTL il Active 21602 |TRILOGY DPERATING INC Lea -11-195-38E 326739 -103.1175 2003 8,735 8,735
30-035-31593 [ TAYLOR #001 Qi FIUEHU [Eite reluased) 990[ARLD PERMIAN L F-01-195-38E 326911 +103.104 3999 2,929 3,402
A0-0135-36091 DIAMOND fE2 (=11 Active 330473 {Evtex Operating Company lea  [C-24-195-38F 42 A503 103 1031 2003 7,450 1750
30-025-07685 PRE-ONGARD WELL mD01 _ joil Plugged [site released) 214263 |PRE DNGARD WELL OPERATOR Lea 0-12-195-38E 32.6GE4 -103.1008 1900 Dy 7836
._3_0;&?5-.!5@49 SAPPHIRE #IKI? il Acthve 330423 | Extex Dperating Company Lea B-24-195-3RF 326503 -103.09%6 2002 7,750 7,?_&@1
|30-025-07684 PRE-ONGARD WELL #001  |Oil Plugged (site reloasod) 214263 |PRE-ONGARD WELL OFERATOR Lea G-12-195-38E 32,6766 103.0957 1900 o 3454
A0-035-I0485 PRE-ONGAND WELL #OO1  ON Cancelied 214263 | FRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR Las P-36-1B5-38E A2 6975 -103 0043 999;1 i) i}
A0-D35-18154 PRE-ONGARD WELL #OO1 O Pliigged (sie réliased) 214263 |PRE-ONGARD WELL OFERATOR Lea 112195 38E 32673 -103.094E 15900! iy 1408
30-075-36144 PHILLIPS #O01 0l Plugged (not relessed) 240974 |LEGACY RESERVES DPERATING, LF Lea E-19-195-39E 32 6476 -103.0923 2003 7.708| 7,708
3002537296 PRE-ONGARD WELL #0010l Pluitged (site released) 214263 |FRE ONGARD WELL OPERATOR Lea M 06-1595-39E 336835 -103.0922 1902] ol 4.€r\£|
|30-G?E-n'l'9?ﬁ PRE-ONGARD WELL H001  JGil Plugged (si1e se|eased) 214263 |PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR Lei iM-ﬂG—wﬁ-ﬁ@E 32 6839 -103.0911 1900 [} A4,510
BU-UJE-R?SBB BOIS DARC #0041 il Activie 371127 BLACK MOUNTAIN DPERATING 1LC Lai L-3LIR5-29E 32.702 -103.091 2007 4,900 4,900
2002507973 PRE-ONGARD WELL 1001 {0l Plugned (site raleased) 214203 |PRE-DONGARD WELL DFERATOR Lea 0-07-195.39E 3264 -103.0908 1300 aj 1,525
30-025-07974 PRE-DNGARD WELL #0011 |Oil Plugged {site reluasad) 214263 |PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR, Lz N-D7-195-39E 32 6684 -103, 0879 1900 0 #,595
20-035-30371 PRE-ONGARD WELL w001 |0il Plugged (shy reloased) 214363 [PRE-ONGARD WELL OPERATOR Lea N-31-185-309F 32,6975 -103 0BGR 1900/ [il 4,550
36-025-07972 PRE-ONGARD WELL 8001 10il Plugged (siie relea ir_'dr 214263 | PHE ONGARD WELL OPERATOR Lea E-07-1595-35E A2.6757 =103.0922 1500; 0 S 85T
In-025-37736, NATALIE FEDERAL 1001 il Plugged [site felended) 21602 | LRILOGY DPERATING INC lea  |07-195-39E Je.6742 103086 2006/ 4,800 4,800
30-025-43365 GCHUBERT 13 HODAH il Temparary Abandonmean 32597275076 Natural Resources LLE (= 0-18-195-39E 37.6537 -103.084 2016! 5940 4.574
3002531584 SELMAN 8001 = Plugged (site relaased) SA0|ARCO PERMIARN Lea  [G-18-19s39E 47 6621 1036826 [EEE) g,254] 1,400
306-025-37552 FOSTER 0002 il Phigged [sie released) 232611 |SUNDOWN ENERGY LP Lea B-06-195-39E 12 6341 -103.0814 2005; a,600) 4 600
A0-025-36751 SCHUBERT 7 #0401 Miscellamenus  |ACTivie 131663 |[HRLC INC Lisa 1-07-195-39E 326739 -103.0/36 2004 7300 7800
30-035.07568 PRE-ONGARD WELL #001 [0l Plugged {site released) 214263 |PRE-ONGARD WELL OFERATOR Lea |GD5-195-39E 326911 -103.0825 1800; 1] 4.547
30-025- 28636 HARVARD HOUL il Plugged (site released| 229137|C0G OPEAATING LLC Lea 0-31-185-30E 32,6975 -103.0835 9999 4.5)4 4,531
30-025-07971 [PRE-ONGARD WELL HOOL  JOi Plugged {site released) 214263 |PRE-ONGARD WELL OFERATOR Lea A-07-195-39E 32 5808 -103.0776 1900 0 6595
30 075 24REA PRE-ONGARD WELL #001 oIl Plugged (sio reloaced 214763 |PRE DNGARD WELL DPERATOR Lea M-32-185:39E 32 6975 -102.075 1900 0| 4,510
30-025-07968 FOSTER #0001 il Plugged {not released) 27636 |ROBINSON OIL INC Leta D-05-195-39E 326939 ~103.075 1957 4,615 4,615
30-025-25953 FOSTER 4001 il Phugted (site relssnd) 778|0F AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY _ [Lua M- 0%5-195-35E 37,6834 -103 0741 1900 [i] A,550
30-025-33789 FOSTER #0001 il Active 212092 |SPINDLETOF OIL & GAS CO. Lea E-(15-195-35E 326912 -103.075 1997 ﬁ.SDDI 6500
|iﬂ-025 27260 FOSTER 001 il Plugged {site released) 2326311 |SUNDOWN ENERGY LP Lea A-DE 195 35E 32.5948 -103.0771 1981 4,561 4,561
30-025-37583 BRUMLEY 17 FEDERAL COM|Qil Plugged [site reléased) 180917 |READ % STEVENS INC Lea 0-17-195-39E 32.6539 -103.0662 2005 4,800 A4.800
|30.075-25334 FRE-ONGARD WELL #0027 |oil Plugged (siti releasid) 714763 |PRE-ONGARD WELL DPERATOR lea  |C05-195.39F 376848 1030707 1300 0| 4,480]
SCHUBERT 7 WELL #1 (POD's WITHIN 1 MILE AOR DATA SHEET)
Display Use Use of Well| Status POD Dwner Owner Well Depth to Distnace urm utm Well start Well Finish
Name Status Last Name First Name Depth Water To Center Easting Naorthing Date Date
L 05127 POD16 IRR null Lic ACT DARLA FARMS LLC null 170 BO 0.978 680806| 3615662 |Sun Apr 13 2003 Mon Apr 21 2003
L 04322 POD4 EXP null PMT PEN SEMINOLE FARMS LLC null null null 0.43| 679175.1| 3617235.4|Wed Dec 31 1969 |Wed Dec 31 1963
L 01692 POD1 PRO null PMIT ACT | W RODGERS INC. null 108 63 0.767 678580|  3616231|Sun Dec 14 1952 Sun Dec 14 1952
L 11041 EXP null PMT PEN SCHUBERT GARY null null 0.521 678860 3616943|Wed Dec 31 1969 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L11042 EXP null PMT PEN SCHUBERT GARY null null 0.505 679465 3617553 |Wed Dec 31 1969 Wed Dec 31 1969
LO7156 IRR null CAN PEN MILK INC null null null 0.431 679769 3617461 |Wed Dec 31 1969 \Wed Dec 31 1969
L 03803 PRO null PMT PLG DRILLING CORP MORAN QiL 120 30 0.478 678970| 3617044|Wed Feb 26 1958 |Thu Feb 27 1958
L1974 DOM null EXP null HERNANDEZ IERRY null null 0.993| 678394.3| 3617708.1|Wed Dec 31 1969 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L 11974 POD2 DOM null EXP PEN HERNANDEZ IERRY null null 0.993| 678394.3| 3617708.1|Wed Dec 31 1969 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L 029390 Dom [null PMT ACT WHITE KB 110 B0 0.976 678454 3617741|sun Jul 22 1956 Sun Jul 22 1956
L 03382 PRO null PMT PLG MIDWEST OIL CORP. rull 120 65 0.612 680271 3617567 |Tue Dec 11 1956 Tue Dec 11 1956
L 04217 DOM null PMT PEN TODD R W null null 0.969 678555 3617842 |Wed Dec 31 1969 \Wed Dec 31 1969
LD6116 IRR. null CAN PEN MILK [NC. null null null 0.431 679769 3617461 |Wed Dec 31 1969 Wed Dec 31 1969
L 03508 DOM null PMT ACT RICE HOWARD 110 78 0.976 678454| 3617741|Wed May 01 1957 |Thu May 02 1957
Lo4aasy DOM null PMT PEN BARNES CALVIN nuil null 0.976 678454| 3617741|Wed Dec 311969 [Wed Dec 31 1969
LD3710 DoM null PMIT PEN DAVIS HENRY L null null 0.896 678856| 3617943|Wed Dec 31 1369 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L 11477 DOM null EXP PEN SANDERS PLAS D. null null 0.971 678654| 3617941|Wed Dec 311969 [Wed Dec 31 1969
L 04322 POD3 IRR null Lc ACT GRIMES LAND CO. LTD. CO. |null 227 110 0.737| 678797.8| 3617553.6|5at Jan 15 2000 Sat Jan 22 2000
L 11009 DOM null EXP PEN ALEXANDER ALFRED L null null 0.969 6578555 3617842 |Wed Dec 31 1969 ‘Wed Dec 31 1969
L 11043 Dom null PMT ACT MALDONADO MODESTO 160 123 0.971 678654| 3617941|Tue Feb 29 2000 Wed Mar 01 2000
L 06089 DoL null PMT PEN BANNING LIDDIE V null null 0.798 678856 3617749|Wed Dec 31 1369 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L 06495 DOM null PMT PEN WARD A D null null 0.716 680265| 3617769|Wed Dec 31 1969 [Wed Dec 31 1969
L 10210 DOM null PMT ACT BRIZENO BENITO C. 150 100 0.976 678454 3617741 Fri Aug 02 1991 Sun Aug 04 1991
L 06898 DOM null PMT ACT SANDERS VIRGIL 135 75 0.881 678654| 3617741|Mon May 011972 [Wed May 03 1972
L 09344 DOM null PMT ACT TAYLOR E. E. 150 95 0.969 678555 3617842|FriJun 13 1986 Sun Jun 15 1986
L 09608 DOM null PMT ACT MALDONADO I TOMMY 138 63 0.971 678654 3617341|Thu Jan 17 1985 Thu Jan 17 1985
L 08539 noM null PMT ACT TAYLOR E.E. 150 100 0.971 678654| 3617941 |Sun Sep 20 1981 Thu Sep 24 1981
L 08539 POD2 DOM null PMT ACT TAYLOR E.E. 200 60 0.969 678555| 3617842|Wed Oct 04 1995 Thu Oct 05 1995
L 08539 POD3 DOM null PMIT ACT TAYLOR E.E. 215 null 0.934| 678593.3| 3617801|Tue lun 24 2008 Tue Jun 24 2008
L 08576 DoL null PMIT ACT LOPEZ ARACELI 145 85 0.976 678454| 3617741|Wed Feb 03 1982  |Fri Feb 19 1982
L 05127 POD17 EXP null PMT ACT DARLA FARMS LLC null 178 85 0.687| 6E80511.8| 3616033.3|Tue Sep 16 2014 Thu Oct 02 2014
L 04355 IRR. null PMT null SELMAN JAMES A null null 0.686 679290 3615742 |Wed Dec 31 1969 Wed Dec 31 1969
L 04789 IRR null Lc ACT SELMAN HAMES A 131 70 0.854 679094 3615532 |Tue May 21 1963 Mon May 27 1963
L 04790 IRR. null uc PEN SELMAN JAMES A null null 0.726 678989 3615836 |Wed Dec 31 1969 \Wed Dec 31 1969
L 04789 52 IRR null Lic ACT SELMAN IAMES A 210 nult 0.72 678888|  3615935|Mon lan 06 2003 Mon lan 06 2003
L 14015 POD1 DOM null PMT ACT JURADO MIRIAM 216 50 0.929] 6785185| 36177017 |Sun Nov 01 2015 Mon Nov 02 2015
L 14486 POD1 DOoL null PMT PEN AVILA MARIA null null 0.75| 678918.2| 3617699.1|Wed Dec 31 1969 [Wed Dec 31 19569
L 14722 PODE EXP null PMT PEN JLC FAMILY INVESTMENTS null null null 0.78| ©680350.6| 2617838.6|Wed Dec 31 1969 Wed Dec 31 1969
L 14722 POD7 EXP null PMT PEN JLC FAMILY INVESTMENTS null null null 0.969| 680354.5 3618181 |Wed Dec 31 1969 \Wed Dec 31 1969
L 04053 POD3 IRR null Lc PEN JLC HOLDING COMPANY LLC _|null null null 0.988 630348 3618218|Wed Dec 31 1969 'Wed Dec 31 1969
L 04053 POD4 IRR null Lc PEN JLC FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLC |null null null 0.7584 680355| 3617843|Wed Dec 31 1969 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L 14722 POD12 EXP null PMT PEN JLC FAMILY INVESTMENTS null null null 0.853| 680090.5| 3618083.8|Wed Dec 31 1969 [Wed Dec 31 1968
L 14722 POD13 EXP null PMT PEN ILC FAMILY INVESTMENTS null null null 0.761| 680103.1| 3617923.8|Wed Dec 31 1969 |Wed Dec 31 1969
L14722 POD14 EXP null PMT PEN JLC FAMILY INVESTMENTS null null null 0.692| 680113.4| 3617801.7|Wed Dec 311969  |Wed Dec 31 1969
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APPENDIX D

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
ETZ WATER STATION Project: SCHUBERT Reported:
PO BOX 6056 Project Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:19
HOBES MM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE
Fax To:

INJECTION WATER
H230028-02 (Water)

Repuorting "
Analye Result ML Limit Uity Diluking Bach Analysl Anilveed Metlid Notes

Cardinal Laboratorics

Inorganic Compounds

Alkalinity, Bicarhonate 178 5.0 il | 2111425 i iy fuin-23 I |
Alkalinity, Carbonate =1 1p . il I 2H14ts GM Ofy-Jan-23 A [N
Chloride* I6d 4,010 g/l i 2]2271K AL fitJan-23 4500408
Conductivity* 1520 (NI ihsiem @ | N A0S LM tr-Jan-23 12401
5T
pH* 7.84 AT pH Unirs 1 HO50S M Of-Jan-23 154,1
Temperature °C 215 pH Uans | Wil iEs0s G Ub-Fan-23 151
Sullate* 143 250 mel I3 30T0R13 M 119-Fn-22 3754
TS 847 5.00) me'l I 222905 AU {19 Jar-23 16t |
Alkalinity, Total* 228 4.00 sl I 211425 b Ui-Tan-23 b

Green Analytical Laboratorics

Tutal Recoverahle Metals by ICP (E200.7)

Caleinm™ 107 (] il ] B30 AES [i-Tan-2% EPAzO0 T

Magnesium® 22.5 1,0 me'l I B230041 AES | (-tan-22 EPA200.7

Potassium™ 1n.2 0.4 mgl 1 B230n4) AES | 0-Jar-23 EPA2O0T

Sodiam* 138 (ATRi izl 1 ERallT]] ALS 10-Jan+23 EPAZUNT
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte
MFASE NOTE: by e T Sl llatiblty e chiests oy sy B ey pleim wiees), wheihe Gased b0 sandemet o ety dhal bee b ot dhe aweunl gakl By eherd for sy M glaamy, enetng thuse e segigees w
iy othes mnse whososse shall Be deomed s unkss mace o wiBng. @ mombnel by oSwdeml owathin chaty (300 deys @ty comglenion of the appltate s o e el Gadnd be Nl for incdenml o eesequerkal | o@mage
bcaming, Wit (metttiony,  buspess. mheruptions. e ob eme, o e of profls Inciree By s, b abeibaries affflates o suocessors apmng ot o ov gt br fhe periormsnce of fhe Serarss hereundar by Cueing, mgoediess oob peeter o

domy b bz uprs ooy of e dhove stalied easor vy plberwite el sdete ool fn the Sorphe diffond sooos. i repoi® shifl mt be regrodocsd eleest i Rl | vt wetten gl of Cordral L borstories

.-.’.’5.—?.':.—_T. o W e A
Z

Celey D. Keene, Lab Directar/Quality Manager

| Pagedof 10

pg. 33



APPENDIX E

CARDINAL

l_ = b = rat ories PHONE (575) 383-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
ETZ WATER STATION Project: SCHUBERT Reported:
PO BOX 6056 Project Number: SHUBERT #7 WATER SAMPLES 12-Jan-23 11:19
HOBBS NM, 88241 Project Manager: BEN DONAHUE
Fax To:
MONITOR WELL

HZI00ZE-03 (Water)

Reparting
Analvie Result MWL Lk Llins o Baich Analyst Agialyzed Metlid Hotes

Cardinal Laboratorics

Inorganic Compounds

Alkalinity, Bicarhonate s 5.0H) i/l | Ti1H425 tiM (i ban-23 A
Alkalinity, Carbonate =1.00 (il mg/l I 2111425 LM fit-Tan-22 [N
Chloride* 216 4.0 gl | 22271k AL [y Fan-22 45000 B
Conductivity* 1150 1.0 oSt m e | N5 GM i Jan-23 12
2540
pH* 822 00, 1tk pH Unigs 1 10505 GM Uir-lan-23 13001
Temperature °C 215 oH Uniis | i s5ies G fis-taip-11 150
Sulfale® 082 250 me L 15 AN|nA13 GM 09-Tan-13 3754
Ths* hdd 5,00 i/l I 21224015 Al 1%-Jan-23 A
Alkalinity. Total® 176 400 'l | 2011425 &1 Ut-Jan-23% gL

Green Analytical Laboratories

Total Recoverahle Metals by ICP (E200.7)

Caleium™* 7.3 1.00 me'l mn BR300 ALS Tiiedan-23 EBAZO0T

Magnesivm*® 115 [N mgl 11t H230m1 ALS 1 0-Jiin-23 EPAZOG0,T

Potassium® S TN ] [LERA] e L 10 BI3ni41 AES | D-Jan-23 EPAZOO.T

Sodium® 97.5 L il 1 B2 ALS | hfan-23 EPAZONT
Cardinal Laboratories *=pccredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Vislity e Danmgey Swilials llahily arel heet’s sneusive emody B ey illm wiiey et badml b sl o b shil b Bvees b B gweonl mabl o sfied T aiieses AL glamg Inckefing tase fee ssdlgewe @
oy other s whitocss shall be deemed pawcd unkss wade & wrbing e eosbved by (Coeddal owithin heiy (30) dewn e covmhiton ot the applcitk  sevioe o e e Fall Carcnd b lebie. for nddénfal or oomseguesEal - damagy

Incuting, - withook Hrritstion, buspesy. mteruptions, kes o o o s @ profts noumes by chem, s sbadones: dfifars o sacemons swing mob of @ pdaed fmodhe perfamene o fhe dovices Reresnder oy Cading) regnies o gl s
el b D) Dpors sy o thi steve stoberd reasorm of ottwess, eulls e ooyt the sercke adartfied whove Thes repotr shel nod be reororducsd: ssoent in Al sl weitten aporown of Cardne Lstonslores

s R P, B o DS
]

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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APPENDIX F

pg. 35

PUBLIC NOTICE

{BW-31) HRC, Inc., Gary Schubert, Owner, P.0O. Box 5102, Hobbs, NM 88241, (575) 393-3194, has submitted a
new application for an Underground Injection Control (UIC) Class Ill Brine Well Discharge Permit for the "Schubert
#7 Brine Well No. 1" (API# 30-025- 36781), located 2313 FSL and 2313 FEL UL:J in Section 7, Township 19 South,
Range 38 East (Lat. N 32.6738815°, Long.: W 103.0835953°), NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The injection well
is located approximately 3.6 miles SE of Hobbs, NM or 2.5 miles E of the intersection of Hwy- 18 (S. Eunice Hwy.)
and 0.55 mile S of E. Stanolind Rd. Brine fluid will be produced up the 4 2" well casing backed by 5 4" Casing set
at 404’ and cement to surface, metered, and piped 3.4 miles thru surface run polyethylene pipeline to the brine
station for sale. The brine station or sales terminal is located approximately 1.1 miles SW of the brine well at
1914 East Nadine Rd., Hobbs, NM 88240. Effluent and/or recycled water from the underground effluent pipeline
that serves the farming operations in that area Is transported via one 3 inch polyline to the brine well for
injection into the Salado Salt Formation in the injection interval from 2,600 ft. to 2,800 ft. bgl (below ground
level). The existing 5 1/2 in. well production casing extends to 7900 ft. bgl with bridge plugs set at 7,900 ft., 5,710
ft., 4,089 ft., 2,947 ft. bgl. The water supply line is connected to the suction side of a pump, which pumps
recycled and/or effluent water down the 2 3/8 in. tubing within the 4 4" well production casing at a depth of
2,609 bgl. Freshwater will be injected via 2 3/8" tubing at 2609 ft. bgl at a rate of approximately 15 - 35 gpm at a
normal operating surface Injection pressure range of 260 to 275 psi. The maximum surface injection pressure
allowed is 333 psig. Brine (300,000 ppm Total Dissolved Solids- TDS) is produced up the well annulus between the
injection tubing and well casing. This routine fluid flow process is termed "normal flow" and is required by OCD to
maintain proper salt cavern structural configuration or development for maximum stability over time.
Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 50 -
70 ft. bgl and is monitored by a monitor well at the permitted well site.

Samples taken from this monitor well indicate a TDS concentration of approximately 500 ppm. The discharge
permit addresses well construction, operation, monitoring, ground subsidence, associated surface facilities,
financial assurance, and provides a contingency plan in the event of accidental discharges. Public Notice signage
for this discharge permit will be displayed on a 3'x5’ sign in both English and Spanish at the City of Hobbs Public
Library at 509 N. Shipp St. and also at the ETZ Water Station located on E. Nadine Rd. approximately .81 miles
east of the intersection of Hwy. 18 and Nadine Rd. on the north side of Nadine Rd.

The OCD will accept public comments regarding this application and notice. Interested persons have 30 days to
provide public comment to the OCD. Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the application and draft permit
may contact the OCD at the address given below. The permit may be viewed at the same address between 8:00
a.m. and 4:00 pm Monday — Friday or on the OCD website http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Prior to ruling
on the proposed permit, the Director shall allow a period of at [east thirty (30) days after the date of publication
of this notice, during which interested persons may submit comments or request that OCD hold a public hearing.
The OCD will create a facility — specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. Interested
persons may contact:

Engineering Bureau — UICManager
0il Conservation Division
1220SouthSaint Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505
Telephone: (505)660-8274
E-mail: Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us



